I k- 28438
FHFMH

eI

JACK SEWING MACHINE

|  HTTP://WWW.CHINAJACK.COM |






K7

MU W SE AR A W] = ! AE 22102
HI, ARG . KBNS T 4]
FLHEMEH. £ 5ZefFRERSFI. §&
franmbifRes, DUMEH E&ER . W= &k eish
MAed W RS HBA AR, BARIT
T %1 o

PROLOGUE

Thanking you for your purchase our products
sincerely, please reading the manual book before
operation, the book introduce some points how to
operate, maintenance, and safe. Please keep it
carefully for reading in the further; you will be not
informed if the file has been revised. Please set
sample as standard.






1. %gﬂ{#gﬁj{ ........................................ 1 6 ﬁ_ﬁj] .................................... 23
] . | 23
2. EEAPLIARE --cooooinesmsissaninssosonianirsance e ORI s ccomcommserrencerencomorammaen ’s
3.EXFEEIMEIE 3 6-8, BEIIMESH I I RE - --cusssibossossonsosimnssasananin 24
C I R ————————————— 4 T ABUNBIIR --vvvererrn e 25
A1, ZEHETTIE +orevrrereraneerini e e g R 1L iy o [P R 25
4-2, A EE oo i s s 11 7-0 BT «oovvecorsernniininiaiiiiiieen 26
4-8. SHIFEARHER T IIBUERTA »vevrvrrermicimniiiniinas 13 7-3. PREER AT <o 27
4-4. X—j—-ﬁmzﬁ ( %fﬂ'l:?ﬂliﬂ) ......................... 13 8_ ﬁ# .................................. o
5. ?.&?'JJETIH‘JJEQ """"""""""""""""""" 14 31, ERIBMIRE v 28
51 ST RETEE wromermmmsesmmrnrsnes 14 8-2. S I AL (BERE 6 A H) -oeveereenees 29
5-2. MAPIEARIEL +o00vorsesssrsassionnistonsstansons 15 8-3. i i — 1 GREASE fR7°4] i 38R
5-3. EERILREE ik +oovevvrenriicii 16 CAFRFTEMI ) coeevmsnimminsnnuinsinisiienin - 30
5-4, BB EE -oorroemermsrsinnennenisisitieasenn 17 2 ’ i
55, LRI TEHE «ooerreeeeermemmnnniisnioinssinsseniann, 19 9. REARPUBMATIARE - oooooooeveoe &
5-6, FFER IS Jiid wrererer e 21 10. ﬁﬁﬁ{@ ----------------------------- 34
87 ]ﬁr‘{ﬁ;mrmmm;}fﬂ: .............................. 21
5-8. MTGEE R /77 (58450, 587500  -oeeeeeeneen 22
5-8-1. $H4F (ZE. ) BIEEIEREE -oooveeeeneees 22
5-8-2. MR oo - 99

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



1. &8 B HR

1. HEHE BN

(<58450, 58750>

(9)

8)

(14)

(7)
(6)

(5)

(1) BELREREE
(3) FEM

(5) #HpEHEA
(7) whdki-eE

(9) Wi (W)
(11) sEfirr (58450, 58750)

E2RIPKRE
(12) BERFrphiE
(14) B

(2) EMER=F

(4) BEFSRER

(6) Bl

(8) SLINF4
(10) &%

(13) e

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750




2. VN

2. BLOHPAHE

4 7
AT & i ERR TR
B 2 5
TR T ik
— D
== 2 & = W
0 0 4
IR = 0 0
D 3 #% ¥ B — O O
B £ E = R 0
REMWR E = - 0
L 0 3
T o R
F 3 5
Fl . " ik TR T
PLAS AR
= Tz EWEE | AT | B
= Hi(pm) | PR e TR | A | (DPxs)
58420-003 4000 4 7 13 1 #11-#16
58420-005 3000 5 7 13 1 #1424
58450-003 3000 5 7 13 1 #11-#16
58450-005 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-22#
58720-003 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16
58720-005 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-22#
58750-003 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16
58750-005 3000 7 7 13 1 #1424
58420D-403 | 4000 4 7 13 1 #11-#16
58420D-405 | 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-22#
58450D—403 | 3000 5 7 13 1 #11-#16
58450D-405 | 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-22#
58720D-403 | 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16
58720D-405 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-224#
58750D-403 | 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16
58750D-405 | 3000 7 7 13 I #14-22#

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



3. XFERMDE

3. X FARFMEE

A. BRMIE

- BGHAIEERN K 40nm, BEBRZAELINMER, HENEEINNESD.
- EEWE A E B L.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750 )
PLLE L PRl 440
B3k AL 5
4_—3@1 —\ 815 uz -
' AN s
1 9; . TES ¥ !—aas \%—ﬁ-
) =% = B o ] =9 =
g q P 4;
A ey § oS /
4-R21 )
- [ 1 8
m 22305 o5:0Y|! 2
as ||| B n 2
L) 5 5205 2090
@l B-R&
v /
7
4-R10 b b, -
— 1
N 175 1s
1,200
58420D, 58450D, 58720D, 58750D Zlan g,
HLAEATAL
4-R10I 2 *In? g ; g2,
. 217
£/ a & 842
& gle-soeys H
i & ARL A
1-R21 B
1
. 0 . ’, 22305 _
a1s el =]
= - 5205 190
v |
=
I 4-R10 5 5312
— _"Jl
40 175 1S
1,200

B. Bi&

Y

‘, FARREEEERFHBEED 25mUSME. B FTEIETHBAHBFITEAZHITE. 2508
KRB AT RS .

3 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



4 REFE

(Bi&) [ #ER
- BREEHGRFITNEEEDIS. # A 2 85 . 400W ik
* XTHEMERGENERGE, SROENEHKIA . = 7 BB, 400W LLik
(DA v BEe) =
i1F 50Hz HOIXF 60Hz HIKAY D3kt . VR AHF AR, FLlNe% FREFAH.
ik S 0k k (A2) VRE A
08 50Hz ik 100 46
i 60Hz 0,3k 85 45
50H: 0354 90 45
% 3N 60Hz 0,546 70 44
50Hz O3k% 75 44
3 000 60Hz Ok 65 3

4. RERIE

4=

A =

6;#&&ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁ$kﬂmfﬁﬁmmn ERETRE BT EEERE, mRREED
Fx, BN ESSBEHG.

@ rEamzmERetLARBTRARE. [\ HINXHTRERR . RART#iTRIE.
SFRENRAONNERF—RES SRS
@ SOVERY K0, RRIFIMABALLR f5.
o BT
RRHETEE, REAME RN EOFR.

b 2L
o RIHER A FREAALTEA i 17 E
* IER R LR A .

fe) J& {4 & N K 5D

- FIBORA(E (B) M5y, ALL&r#EEah, 25 M T-HEIM
Fo AR (E S LI Sk 5 9L

BN KB ZEET M E
I WG IF AT TR S,
2. MEFHMETR. M TR\ SN LHEDE Y
IHAE.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



1. BARERIR

4-1. REHZE

1. mE

(1) impraete s () (24)
(2) Lipprmgte s () (24)
(3) ih#k
(4) TEEE

2. MmN

(1) MLEekEsE (24)
(2) & (41)

3. BRZIR AT
(3) Bt IAFF

4. BEENHL B

(1) MLceesk (24
(2) SE 2000 3k 5
(3) B kAT

EE:

o PR (3) e, R
HAGBITA. R L PEF
(3) AT, WaEL)HL
Sk #0575 1) 5 U N | A 0 & iz
i 42 4 fEfs .

5 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



4. REFE

(5)

(8)

T13mrnl=‘il31

5. BEEhli R
(1) BEESRER
(2) g
h * BATFER (3) mER (4) . %
iRt (1) BEST MMM
.
@)
7
<IFEBELTF>

1. S#EhFRLERGET L TR T .
2. HEMRTF (4) BFEMR (5) .

3. fAFFEEAE (6) .

4. FEhger (8) AT, LA FrES EESRER (1)
AHHAEEFTHF (7) BB 2920 Zmm.

5. fFEER (6) .

6. BAFFIRAE (9) .

7. BEhEBE (10) EER L SHRETH (7) AUEBELS
29 Smm.

8. EzhiMYTEEr (10) #f7iEY. LETESESE FiEE
Wi (1) 8. FEB (5) EsHER EH 1 3mm 76 HE AN
fir .

9. SEREIEYE ., BEE (9) FE.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



4. RETE

EEAEHEHITE.

(1)

= 5%

6. Mk

(1) Hugk
(2) %1

<$tHZTimE>
WSSO B (1) %
HOEHEFI DK L,

<f@mE>
HEE I S IEMHEH 2R

7. Mk

e IF A G FE LR,
(1) Hgk
(2) &%r

8. VEIEH
(1) Vv AR

JH SN B9 TR V RVE (1) B,
Haha (2) [248] #iTime, #
P IEEE 10~ 14mm 777,

9. EHERR

(1) B sy
(2) 857 (24)

7 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



EREDS TR
HRMTE.

>(2)

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

10. VBIE®ESE

(1) UBB
(2) 857 (44)

11. DEEFR
(1) D RWE#H®
(2) ks [24]
(3) %88 [2 4]

4. REFE




4. RETE

12. EHEDSE
(1) %D i

¥R D(2) Wigdmar. BLH
MEFE U (3) SER D & (1)
2[RI DB

WHITRAMRIT,

9 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



ek, RARE
#EATIOL,

(&)

B~
g\\—u)

<%

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

4 REFE

13. EiR#E GHiTmED

(1) % GEHFF LA
(2) B2 M)
(AT )5 st 8)

(3) BEEBEr (44 47F]

(4) #3:

ML (4) EEFSRE ()M
KARiEEE (ONLY /G, FIE e
(3) &M (1) LEBFRAE.

14. %%
(3) 2

EE:
Hagfg (4) #rBLHES LR
s (2) FhE (3) KE. &
85 (1) R&msh.

10



4. REFHE

4-2. il %

AEE
69 EMEBKRTRN . HNELER,

LiRmapEN I XA FONNESSHARES.

GD EREmMEEN, SORFRPRENEFFES. U EBREARDSEEERL, X23RE
FRE.
S5, EABHSERTENREA. FUELSI RS,
BRBE N EETE M.

- A TATRER LI, OB — il TR AR LA B A IN (B) A fE A AR 4D AL . RN FEHL.
- JiffiE A2 R {50 [HIGH SPEED SEWING MACHINEOIL] (ISO K5 VG22 #17 ).

<EG BRI >

1. Tal G At R 20 3L 10 .
. R E (1) .
3. At agahde (2) b (3) dinmEh, A3
frak Fx sk (4) friE.
TR
5 hn it v Ik T AR A AR (4) - M EELD
Bk s Rt i TR SRt .
4, g% (1) ¥EEL.
5. ¥4k L), kIR 6] B F AL .

k HiEfg Ao A FEEEhE T E (5) fFE (6)
LRI, 1S AabFeiais .

<EG A AL >

I P (1) .

2. At EhEE (2) dRbniads b, AER AR R
E (3) M EXEARER (4) .

3. ¥k (1) AR,

* Mg tr PR T IRAEL (5) BLFR, %%
b i o

11 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



4 REFE

WEiH
FEBENHLARICTEA | ~2 a0 i,

({RPR#MEL )
* X FEHFET R, WA EEM.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

12



4. REFE

4-3. HBYFRERT EBTIA

EE
A

A SOIET. FTEMRREMEHBHBDEREEDBEL BHXLSBARZHREDNIRE,

4-4. XTEHRF (SHHFTHE)

(1
()

1. e iR L AR A LB AR e . T T el it T 2%
2. EETHLLL FEREARE . WMASEY) TR ITEE N L (1)
B 2 [n] BE#
* fnHLaE L) AR M EESE B, WIS M Okl
F 156 1) 45 s ke TF BgESE 5

S 25 8 11 T A0 Wi A A A I I R0 3 B

(1) POWER #8747 (&)

POWER f&7d]” (1) {LAFEELIHL T VRN At
WEELIHLES L TR, BRI RS

(B 1R A% 4% R LT POWER #8541 (1) Attt fa) .

EE:
WA SNHLAL RS IR, B8 25 24 1 8Osy Bl s MO E T
i, POWER #8747 (1) ®lfE&AR A, MXARE P
B .

(2) GREASE 1E7RAT (4 f&)

IR A R BR FEEAR . GREASE 7Rl (2) shdise, Hengd
N, TR A

(%30 0)

13 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



5. SEEETRIEE

5. 584Npr R HEH
5-1. NEREFRZE

b =
1‘)[ :EIEJE%
RENERT. EVETRIE. EEVRRER DAEMEN—BRNENERENSSERE), BESERE

ZBiLE, BE{TiEL.
LRI KN SEDNNHESIFRARES

T —— . xRy TR, BB EREAE.
’ 2, WAITHEET (1) .
3. HHLEN (2) LRRMaE M, EEBBEHTE L
sh8RET (1) .

<58450,58750>

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750 14



5. HEURIRER
5-2. BSHRIKFHE

A EE

BRHBSe, YRR, BEVRERE DAEMEN—REEABRRIENSEEE, HEDiERS
#iLE, BT,
HiREN LT XA SOV ELXSBARES.

<>
1. ¥R (1) 2607,
. BEBRMET (2) #R25, BREES (3) .

<HLEA>

1. ¥R (1) E45F.

1. HERNET (2) B&Z5, BUEHREE (3) .
3. HeHiEERS.

15 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



5. SEEETHIEE

5-3. REMRETIE

AEE

A EEREET. TEMREMEHBENEVERESHBE L. BAZESBARZHBEDIIRIR,

00 =3 On Wno b

*

- FTIFREH X,
R (1) BETREELa (2) k.
AR R AR (1) EBRILK.

* RN & BB Ay MO BLER R IR AT FA S

HRISTER T (3) At (1)
. IEBHE T B

B FMIBNR, RN SRR

AR LSE, RASTEVR (3) ¥ EER.
RRERZE. HREK T, MU (4) R0

PATFERET (5)  BahEER (6) M 5 ERE
Erlicsk it
FE:

Frae et EivEeR B2 N ORI E R 80%.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750 16



5. SEGIRIMER
5-4 WEHERAZE

A EE

FiLiE, BitiTEdL,

RUH SR §UIETRIR. BEVRRERR, SIAEHEN— R ENARENSSEED, FEDERE
SRR R F RN HIDNNESSBRARZS.

17

<>

1

Wengam T mEfRn . REEEL (1) K
AlE#: (2) A,
R EERRET (3) #F

. FEENSRLIRLEI R A RS . (BHEME (2) 06k 0 Blvk g5
W (4) Mifrd

AR ERR LR (5) . @EmEsk e (4)
B .

. AR HT IR 2 50mm

. oK A R

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



<A>

<B>

50mm

5. SEEETRIER

<HBERX>

L. ¥Lkpogein | T mE AR e, REERE (1) K
ABEE (2) W.

2 witg (2) A CA) . (B) . (C) =Hh.

R T A B (2) AR . 5 R BT 4K

<A>
1) SRtk (3) . Wemidak s (4) M
.,
1) #ekurideRFl (8) . JHIHEY 50mm.
<B> <C>
1) ¥l (3) . Emud ik hmeE (4) A
B i .
1) BHEFELLEN (5) . (6) . HERAIRLEEKD
i (7) L.

3) #eRgEidekil (8) . JFALHEEY S0mm.
3. MR (2) BABEHIN.

4. BHERMET (9) EF.

5. KA.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

18



5. SEIIHE &
5-5. H&METFE

A EE

EFSHES. BUHRR. BEEVRERE, DEEHRN—REEABRRENZE SR, BEDIAT
2FILE, BiiTiEdL.
HiREHEHI XN SONNESSBARES.

- FEFSIHRZ AT, HEHER (1) . ARSEFSIENES, HE b ik 520 T i IR .
» T AL

19 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



5. SERYETHES

(< HAARAME I >

<kABRME>

ST —

o

!
C—

Jﬁ]_ [i

Dy

N

]

(F

AN
p

N\

am FRATRYER D RALTT. RRES T

N

\ it
__ - TR (2) .

ot 3% A FE RO T SR e 1 B b ke
DY %
HU *h-.._'-. _'_._'_______,_——--—"'

ﬂ]ﬁﬁﬂiﬂ‘ﬂ%%ﬁbﬁilﬁ"/‘m
' ™
<58420,58720> <58450,58750>

=4

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

20



5. EHHIEES

5-6. ¢HEMIATAE
L GHSBEERT (1) EERH g A,
< LR B
0 2. WIS B4 B 61 B BER (2) | (TR $HBELD T
HE 08 L AR
- MFRK, HERK.

(HEsH LB T2 251, SChrAbEBE 2048 40
FHRY P A FO T BT 2 . 7F D% A% &) 76 £ BE A BT I
FHFTEY. )

» FUEEE MW KRB NG A SRR (2) B,
IR AT (1) ER R B, S 5
HEMES.

3. ¥R HIRT (1) AR TL8iE.

* WHIASHEEREH (2) AREHEE).

s (1) aE&EER (2) .

21 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



5. SEEETRIER

5-8. Aaf4EHI 7% (58450,58750)

TE:

ERAGONIEHLHEONERN  FBFERA MMM RBiRTHY). BFEER TRMHFELS

%, BMNARESSHENINIRE.

5-8-1. ¢4 (£. &) WBLAE

L
| B

o IHAEALEHFLIE A LA E 6 1k S R PR E R .
+ N RIRHLEE Ll TR AR L) IR B S I AE 10001 pm
ELF.

(EMsHTayEIL#E)
BaEfekr (1) BT LA,
(EMEFRELLRE)
‘ I Wiefrkr (1) MTRAOE.
L~
— YUEHELE
(EWmE Wtk annt)
BIER (2) #F.
EOLFF (1) 388 508 B 3 5 R .
5-8-2. fHEEE R
ke mﬂu o o o e L o Ll Ll = Ll L
N\ “ 300 | 400 | 50° | 60° | 70° | 8o° | 9or | 1000 | 1100 | 120° | 130° | 140
2 46 | 38 | 32 |27 |22 [ 18 | 15| 1A
3 6 1 35 130 | 25 | 24 | 18] 15 ] 12
) i a4 [ 24 [ 28 [ 23 | 19 116 ] 13
ATAK 10 5 48 | 35 | 27 | 22 | 18] 15 | 13
[ 6 40 [ 29 ] 23 | 19 | 15 | 13
7 37 | 25 | 20 | 16

(§HE 174 090D
Ay T HH ERR M AE
1R BT B0 b7 ek i i R IR g

P RS b e R s R
R T L AU 1 AR AT E B

[ 1] fo Bkl fnrh 40°, b0 2, 9mom, ML B 6 #.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

22



6. L)

6. 48]

A EE
A ATREZER EERXHIGNZH . BRERPEE.
MRERXRZLELZLZEREREDN . EBASGEREDIIRE.
é SETHRRR, BUERR. BEVRERE DAEHRN—RITEANERENEEER) BEDE
REFILR, Bit{TEL.
TUiREHRNFFX . HDNHEL SRR,

- PLEt B AT
+ B RS
- SEOMVAER . BLABFEEE.

A )RS FEMBEMEHBEUEMERESHBEL BHXLSHARZ HREDUIRE.

A SEAMAL LB T R ASRT . B AE TR,
PEBENESINNERF—BESSHES.

I i MAFEREmeE (2 R] AR FIEEFHH
A Sdm s, DIAGREH x4t Fm.

2 BELWBCH DAL, WINELNRE R,

3. fTIFREIFX.

4. BTG,

g, mRETEHERT (1) HEEsEs, K
FRFXEE EBHIRE.

23 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



6-3. FLAFHAAGIE

6. £&4)

» fEEESCh, R FESRT (1) BRAEDLE S0 b
EH T (Ardm) .
o TERRENAT, I F AR OEEHRE R R .

<i®E>

I MG ERERRF (2) DB Teel.

2. 1BEHEREA (3) HEHGHE TH bR,

3. A AEESET (4) , HETFRWEE (5) AR
B4 Fim (6) Ak,

4, FrEFBEST (4) . JEEFRWEE (5) .

<4E 4>

1. JOHEEREA (3) REFIERBLAFH T KE.

2. mAESKESYEREEIRTE (2) TLIgE.

3. JFisEL).

4, EEBETESHEINITENE. B TFESRT (D) .
(FEfB MM, HHETEHEY, )

* EE L@t aEL), RME|ESETHEERT, TR T TR
s)is (5) HEMATIHARFR (6) ik,

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750 24



7

SRR

7. SBEBR
7-1. ALK

IEMR R $HE

5 I ., Y, P,
N A N N Y

<+
<4+ EE

% T T T
D AN A DN NN

x

EEKNSIBMEER NI | [MKEEKS.

HANEEKS.

HEKATAHREKD I RNEERK T .

P,

> | mrEgkn.

<#EHH>

<HBENX>

<JR&HK N>

-
AFTE
EH TR G DA KX ABREFX.
BETEERE, DiaEWE—BREERE
BitNesaks), SEDSERLELE B
e, MBRFETEME, HONMMEZSH
ARZH.

Rtk DIRET (1) BATIAT.

<H &K S>

TRk DY 2 )5, IR EAk D EH S S T,
1. BETFHEM.

2, MEhIERIER (2) HATIET.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



7. SEENMR

7-2. AT ERESR

HmEH

ML
B
e e Rk

o>
oo HEERY

btpepebatndns s —

BANESH

#

R R el e s /N FEM R Ay, (B2 R ) fE R A

(RLFRS " EBHMEY ST A" SNSRI T N, )
L BAJFiETeRE (1) .
2. ¥ahIE il (2) DLAYEMED.
3. I RiATERE (1) .

5%H
A & FERIE T 8B e 1 1
AR #9 34mm
& T HdaFth g 29 34mm
9 ik
Ty do bl £] 29mm

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

26



7. HEENHR

7-3. PR BAYIET
P —— R4 R ARER (1) §RH0 SR AR
g}

<frfEk BIAERE (1) HERAE
SRR LS

BTHE — of (O ARG RBRIMES (1) . MIFERET (2) . %
RS (1) Bmam.

(2

LARRARE

kgt se i igReas (1) .

) O [E e (2) Wl TiEEEMRERER, REER
® Ut (1) AUbRMERrE .

ek BAIAT

B2 St 4R B N EE 28 (1) BEFTURYT, ISHF 2k bt I EE 3R (1)
DESE- UL $= 407 T

<KAARME>

EEFFIEBARE (1) HEFNTR
o FH P ARG 58 L1401 4% il 1 71 0 e
o BRI i MR Gt A

gy —|

fEEFCEBAREE (1) ARFOER

- AR AL N S AL

- S I AR

= Lk 2mm BL RS B BE 1T SR N

= Ll B 3 Bhae R EfTAELIRONEN R, 24 TEh R R 4
BRER . ErhEHEE LR XA R Ml 4RI

27 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



8. R¥F

8. R

==
AIE
lékam%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ.ﬁmﬁaﬁo@&mﬁ&ﬁﬁEﬁ&ﬁﬁ%—&ﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁmEH
EREFILERE, B#ETEL.
HiREHEMF X, EDNNESFBARFZG.
69 EAIER RN R, SARIFRIPRETNRIPFES . LUHEBRENRPREEEEL. X2358%
HHREA.
B, AR ERFENRA . FULSIEELINES.,
BHBENEET TS,

A SONAE TR EER . §ARNFHITRIE.
SFREMAHNNNERT—RESSHES.

8-1. HEBERF
AT HRFFEEIPLAONGE, MAERANER. 5SXEKE. B4, SR ERHER . WMAERT i PR
FRIGAHER .

<R FH>

B ER AN BT EE . HALHTE TR EE.
. BEEREG DT,

. B .

. IR BERE N OSSO

CEREE (RREE) .

wno s b e—

<450 # R MALid>
G4 A3 KLz i 7

1.2 i 7 ) g 5 e 800 e i T (1) D R ER (2) A
Fif. RZas sk (8% 11 01) .

<>

1 EHLE ATt bt o B, BT L S
2. et FEREESIIEM. (B8% 190, )
3, HEfTidak.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750 28



8. TR

29

<[Eidf>

1. YzER e (1) B 7 s, iFeReEmE (1)
el T, B .

2. e (1) AR,

* IR NE. EMRRTEE,.

<R hnim A >
KBgR e MH &, Hidhae (1) *hFiddtih,
<§t#F TimBE>

A L i isno BN, LAz (1) i
i,

SLE A B BLE Y A 1 M

|, ¥ sk aIbL L@ F.

2. e (1) #nigdah, AEHOOAFIRMEE (2)
frig. (B8HE 1 W)

3. Far Pk iR [ KA.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



8. R¥#

8-3. iRINiEBAE — X GREASE EETITERAM (S LHE)
ﬁmﬁﬂ'rﬁé&h‘ ﬁuﬂlGREASE 54T (1) Aime, MASSEmE, NEREMZFENEGIEARE T, HE2BTF

@ —= = @

GREASE
Whan the and ihe _ e spocilied grease
] sed .

Must e
e cpamon oy mmmummmwp
."EIIH HETAERENNN R-TEEEATHRRR. 00 [+
AT, EEEENRERAA RSN N RN, (PRREMERE) o
Mhmu Coanan in lmpans 38 ancecde nuﬂhllm o8 debe Byregar el o
@ nonde ok ety LSNCEY Sapeeats. Si 430 0 LBACST. b8
o hncoraments.  un scoidonin. wuwum}

< B A i3 i) 8 A Ak ok s 4>

. gEfFx (2) &1 28,
(B BR T 84 b et 85 th A Mg, 3R GREASE HE/R1T (1) A%, )

2. fERATEA AT LI 4S8 5890, (B R EELIHL R i+ TVErT ) iR hn 10 /N, S0 2R SERmm ., e, ¥
S F -k RE A E, HEfTE .

* MRFHMEBIEMIETECIRIE, HBLIRIESIU. MWFTRE LSS REDNHE,

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

30



8. TR

<ixhnigBEE>

(12931501)
&

(12931502)

R
~ B A HLE 09 68 A T (12931501) IS R .

S AT XA ALY, 08 N B A (12931502) BB HE .

- B T WAEbR R TIEER (12931501)7 pHLE Sh. KR
B (12931501) 4 66 5

ARERLE CEREE 02931501

2. hniERAs

ERTRAE, & TR LAWRICOEARE MRS,

r__mmﬂg——ﬁ)

(1)

||

HERE (1) MRk EATLA
RUEEMEEEAT .

i

iamaE
(2)
— et
i b =
\ \ (1)
EBTILERMAREE FREEWT (2) . BiDWIE
BIRERGE B . EA.

1. I REE OFF (%M) .

L FFTEEEET (2) . (|BENEREROSG, EBRT—H. )
3. TEEE AL ELER e i AL A N RN
4 HFREEEE (2) . DEEIEEA.

(2)

5. P ki M ERERET (2) HmaHEE
6. LRI ik, 8 F— 0 LB fy & A ik n g 1 s .
7. T T EAE AL ERE.

[EE]

o M NRITEG A I RO, MR TR I AL

© IEREEERER RS .

« RERERAN, HER KRR EWME A IR ERTE, AEFER.
(FFHRRMA TS SRR, Wi AE RS RIICHE. M, MEeTRE
. )

31

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



8.

¥ RhEE G HLEY B RS
Wik sk 8ET (1) AR .

-HEFIRG

S
-

~
e I sk SERR SR (2) k
#¥% 5~ 10mm FOFEHEAR .

()

*

et tiRGhERMERB. (SHEE2T).

<B (IRt T {ErdE)>

(2 (3) TEMfCER N FAEE R LG, i Pk b BB i B e

| CINOE Sagin o bRk .
('l(g O

1. fedeng 384 R EnsE (£90.5 #) Zal. F8
REATFX (1) 25 8. (HN83E S I@EtEA. )

) | 2 PRRISSBEAITX (1) £95 B, IR 2R )

;ﬁﬁ Kaosens s (492 #4h) . SRR EE.
Soen i
B O A e | g% (BT RTINS )
e T el <) BEd, MEESRLIBL TR, fn {0 POWER #55R4T (2) &
B, MKRE A8 EE I i 5ea.
L @ ® J/

[EE]

© MREMREREEWTR, EHRETERSE . ~2. MBRE,

< R TFEAITR (1) . GREASE fR7RET (3) Amde, #ndhRngm, W% —HELH T 30 BHLL LG,
AT AR .

c BRTHESBNERELE, BEATRELFX (1) .

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750 32




9. JEH{mE AR

9. neti i E AR

AEE

A ERFREAHER FENHBNLRT ERIERMEFIHSENTHE. RSBRARZGHRA,

33

I SE R TR M A WA SRR I, TR R S IR R B R kB

(HmERRM X BT )
1. ¥ 4EIHL Sk 08 K
2. B RIB AT (1) . HILEEEIE 9~ 14n.

<{tim @ RO #IA>

. DI R R .

. R RS AT YL LR,

- HCFHLE AR

- FHEHE R TRl .

L ERERIX.

C LLEEZI R PR ek 20 oA B 1T EY 1 DR s iEs
(ERFRMT S iE5E) .

7. ¥ hEMNALE (2) ARG EWN (FH0EHEESRD
Af) RO, DLSBr 20N A0 4R L) WL S ik 4 ) AL
ER e, (XMmENRta (2) MEEREHAE
XK. )

8. WA KIEE|MIRAE by h

Oy o B =

<{hE e
L. H4EE2DALLHE T,
2. Hihih B R (1) . HEitahe,
- 2 BT (1) . dtabE RS,
- Al AR (1) . iR,
3. B bk [t BAOERIA ] Frik i b it
kTR fr o TR R R A0 U B B Gk ph RO BN
EFIREE et g 20 -
4, TEHTT 1492 NS, T PR A .

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



10. SfERiE

s BAEZREBRBREA. BREMTFE M.
« SRLUFHEANAARGERE RN, KAREIT R, W2 iGRBARA RS %i.

10. AgREAR 12

AiTE

EFTHMEE I ZH . BEXARBFXHHFTFRRE. BEVEERERE, DikEHE0—REE R ERE
MBS, BEQARSBILRE, Bt{TEL.
BMUMRIRBPENFAR . BRIV E. SBASHE.

TR EEHBWA YT SR ED SRR RETRE.

AR

Koy J i fe

T ¥ L B BR F B RS AR
. SELIHLA TR

+ Brig Al sl OrEE 22 R AT Y
- BRLRACEAF?
< VRIS R

1| mEREEE

< BUPLERRETEIERT

MRS AR, RE#SSIPLL.

R sk D& AERT

T sk Rk D

< HURR M ZNELRET AN

PR I 2R 50 B8 1 sl R P i 1

8 R AR R A SR DAL, AR A R S R ] ]
fite£x L] HlAE 28 R85 @A L.

TEMEMOL B, i L AT A PR M. sRAE R L i
i 7 th .

(V)

ik FIBLRS EAR

- BB E AR

JT3 e 7D o 8 2 e T I 0T
B R T R e ?

R Tk R A, sEMREmREE,
- BB ELET

A PR AR B .

29

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

34



10. HBERIE

0%

1 A5 K 1%

SR

-+

o)t HHELBE

- BLEHREM T SRR L?

MR RE MR, W TLLER.

< BLEHR AR IEM?

WMAEHLE R AR, BRI E %,

- EERYIHLER GG 5] IEWR?

IMRFES|AED, RIEF5IHLLL.

< EBMEDRELN

R HE B )

© BUEHR TR

VK —SAIHLH .

+ TEREARE?

i IR

- BREEMEELS?

A PR LR B Ak 1.

- Pk EATEE?

A e Pk B

16

18 ~22

28

8 2] T st Hy S0 B
& £ TF bE R H B £

- P Ek RS AT

B ANPRER SR )

+ PRERW TRUMERTR?

T He £k 580 9 1| sh s O fir 1

- BTN, PR RS ARG ER?

L TFHN, AR ETRGME.

© MALEFSIER LI HAYER L R T K KE?

ERL TGN . SR LA KLY 50mm .

- BLSHRERLH?

fE LB A PLER - SRIHLE .

s fESERIEA AR, AR, REAE A TS A 1 Y HE B

A i I 1R
RO7 {48 i o T TR B S )

21

22

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750




o A g

- JEMIE RSN

VAR S .

-+ BB B EE ARY

XA T AL,

c BEERBAUE?

RSN, MM ATEEH, SPLLER.

- VBB ARk DA AT
FAFRIEE V BB, FEARPEIS¥E] 10~ 140,

- K HRBFLK?

SRR ISk ) .

© REEKNRBFLK?

Rt /N Ak .

- BRWKHREFLK?

REW/ R TR D .

- BRERETHEEATLK?

S T B AR B L Sy AR Br

- EHELEELX?

Uk B A

- BRERERTE T

VAR PR .

27

27

28

29

- EHEDESLAT

VRS FEMIE D .

28

TEAE ) T e I R 4R 44 4%
M.

- HrIRARRS, BREEERARE ER?

THRBL, EHXBERERAOS TR,

- RBRELESENILRTD

2 80%
10 o B R I M g/_
80%.

- R R AR

UIE 3 Pt secy BN R VAL S i

« REMEA T Brother MEMBE SHISLIIMY LbERE?

{4 F Brother HLERYART,

19 ~ 20

18

19 ~ 20

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

36



10. HBERIE

qR

K R i

&l

10

£ MR LR 5

R T e )

USRS TS el B, R TRl AR

- Bl R EREER?

RO AL, WEHIELE .

- BOMERE R F 5| IEHR?

MRFSIALER, BERFESIHNEL.

- EACE WA HLH?

an SR A AR G I BRI F LAY FAEARLL T, R
pNET IR

+ HERRELK N REETL hSHE KT

TR R R BRI A .

- BERRIBAY R A E R ALY

BTHERAY .

- DR G E R E TR E A i ah?

U i FL AR50 B 1 D AR

o BEtR. DA UL ES AR T AR

IR X RS, R AT R CNE . B S .

© ERBRE SR

IRERHESESL, DR BV R S S MBS

- HhEREETIEY?

RS0 %

16

18 —22

12

27

30

29

11

T

o 1 g
~ -

-

//\

- Bk O FR R R A e RS A BURL Y s FE e Y
« BLAREBH? $HREGE RalitfLE S o T

WAL

© BLERE AL T RHHLE L0 ETRiESNT

FRAML SRS TR A, 2o SRBL o AR LER 76 5 IR BLEH LA
O EFES), R R,
T IR, el f e e R i E.

3B

© IRETEEAFE AR T, SFTRAER.
R AR ER ML AR BE . H S HRST RO,

< B WREALHRY IS, BAHET L. M e Tk At
(LR g ¢ B

16

12

YR T B, B 2R Y
GREASE #&/RIT 3%, ¥
1t 25 18 P

* ZRORBLZ R i o A R ) T .

P i

32

37

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750




CONTENTS

1. NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS.........coomnnnr 1
2. MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS.............. 2
3. TABLE AND MOTOR....cccccmmemmmmrerannnnnes 3
4. INSTALLATION .........ccciirirevrissrnennnnneess 4
-1 MstalElion . ssaananvsi s 5
4-2. LUbriGatlon. c..sinimmiiasiminissi i 11
4-3. Checking the machine pulley rotating direction .... 13
4-4. Alarm display (Semi dry type) ........ccoeeviicieene 13
5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING.... 14
5-1. Installing the needle .............cccciiiiiiiinicinns 14
5-2. Removing the bobbin .........cccccoviiciiiiiiinnnnnn. 15
5-3. Winding the lower thread ..o 16
5-4. Installing the bobbin ............cccoviiiieiiiiniiiane 17
5-5. Threading the upper thread...............c..cc.e. 19
5-6. Adjusting the stitch length .............c.ccoceie. 21
5-7. Using the knee lifter .........ccccoevciiicienniccnes 21
5-8. Corner sewing method (58450, 58750) .....22
5-8-1. To stop the needle bars
(right and left) ... 22
5-8-2. Number of stitches: quick-reference

DUTAB ik s smumssmnnerrs s s psssranesvasio 22

B SO v T s
6-2. Backtacking ........ccccocvevviiiiiniencce e
6-3. Sewing condensed stitches ............c.ccceeee.

7. THREAD TENSION........cccrvummenennanenans
7-1. Adjusting the thread tension ..............c........
7-2. Adjusting the presser foot pressure.............
7-3. Adjusting the thread take-up amount..........

8. CLEANING .......cmsmmmmansmmurwsormmnse

8-1. Daily cleaning procedures ............ccccoceecninn

8-2. Lubricating via the oil cover

(every 6 MONthS)......ovcenieinmessinnnivsnnnissnnenes

8-3. Applying grease - When the GREASE

indicator illuminates (Semi dry type)...........

9. ADJUSTING THE ROTARY HOOK

LUBRICATION AMOUNT ........cocevvunenne
10. TROUBLESHOOTING .........ccccouvennenns

23

23
23
24

25

25
26
27

28
28

29

30

33

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



1. NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS

1. NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS

-
<58450,58750>

(1) Baobbin winder (2) Lifting lever
(3) Presser foot (4) Knee lifter assembly
(5) Stitch length dial (6) Reverse lever
(7) Oil gauge window (8) Machine pulley
(9) Alarm display (semi dry type) (10) Cotton stand
(11) Stop lever (58450,58750)
Safety devices
(12) Thread take-up cover (13) Finger guard

(14) Belt cover

1 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



2. MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS

2. MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS

4 7
= Rotary hook Standard hook Large hook
B 2 5
Stitch function Fixed needle bar Split needle bar
c = D
Drive fashion — Direct drive
0 0 4
Quick reverse — O O
D Thread wiper — @] (o]
Thread trimmer #m 9] ®)
Auto Lifter components — — (@)
E 0 3
Lubrication Minimum Lubrication Semidry
F 3 5
4 USE For foundation D For heavy-weight
material materials

Machine specifications

Presser fool .
Model Max.spe Max. titich - height d?:'.'d Needle
ed(rpm) length Lifting | Knee hei gh (DPx5)
lever lifter elgnt

58420-003 4000 4 7 13 1 #11-#16
58420-005 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-22#
58450-003 3000 ] 7 13 1 #11-#16
58450-005 3000 ] 7 13 1 #14-224#
58720-003 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16
58720-005 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-224#
58750-003 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16
58750-005 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-22#
58420D-403 4000 4 7 13 1 #11-#16
58420D-405 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-22#
58450D-403 3000 5 7 13 1 #11-#16
58450D-405 3000 5 5 13 1 #14-224
58720D-403 3000 7 y 13 1 #11-#16
58720D-405 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-224#
58750D-403 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16
58750D—405 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-224#

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



3. TABLE AND MOTOR

3. TABLE AND MOTOR

A. Table processing diagram

» The top of the table should be 40 mm in thickness and should be strong enough to hold the weight and with-stand the
vibration of the sewing machine.

* Drill holes as indicated in the illustration below.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750 Cotton stand hole
Head rest hole Ground wire hole
Motor mounting holes -
LY '__L 52
LY b
: S
- _ LFaas 217
g 3
i z-sn.s'g]g_m %' ol al_l
4-Rgl il 5|
4-R, A - g
/ 223405 #U.Stﬂ.i : ﬁ[ 2
"y
i 21
S & S520.5 En1t3|0
5%1‘ B-R&
4 ~4‘3—v 4
s
\:‘.:B.LU nios
r-: __JJ\
40| 175 115
1,200
58420D, 58450D, 58720D, 58750D Cotton stand hole
Head rest hole Cord hole
A
4—R1nl #15 ""Im " "
L 217
- - b5 Tﬂ? P42
Fr @ g + |l
37806 854—9;0 a
18 LY I — A~
4-R21 r_ I_IQ
215 | g / 23+0.5 0.51}'
I I =
| - 5205 190
ﬁrqg_ 4
- “\4-R10 b 'éi
----D _'J‘
= 173 115
1,200
B. Motor

A\ CAUTION

All cords should be secured at least 25 mm away from any moving parts. Furthermore, do not excessively bend the
cords or secure them too firmly with staples, otherwise there is the danger that fire or electric shocks could occur.

S

3 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



4. INSTALLATION
I ——

<Motor> o ) Power Motor
+ Use one of the clutch motors given in the table at right as the motor. Single-phase 2-pole, 400 W motor
* Refer to the instruction manual for the motor for details on installing [~ Three-phase 2-pole, 400 W motor

and using the motor.

<Motor pulley and V-belt>
Select the correct motar pulley and V-belt by referring to the table below to suit the power frequency of your area.

Sewing speed Frequency Motor pulley (Outer diameter) V-belt
4.000 rom 50 Hz Motor pulley 100 46
gl 60 Hz Motor pulley 85 45
50 Hz Motor pulley 90 45
3,500 rom 60 Hz Motor pulley 70 44
50 Hz Motor pulley 75 44
2,000 s 60 Hz Motor pulley 65 43

4. INSTALLATION

A\ CAUTION

Machine installation should only be carried out by a Use both hands to hold the machine head when
qualified technician. tilting it back or returning it to its original position. If
only one hand is used, the weight of the machine
head may cause your hand to slip, and your hand
may get caught.

Contact your Brother dealer or a qualified electrician
for any electrical work that may need to be done.

The sewing machine weighs approximately 43 kg.

The installation should be carried out by two or more Be sure to connect the ground. If the ground
people. connection is not secure, you run a high risk of

o o receiving a serious electric shock, and problems with
Do not connect the power cord until installation is correct operation may also occur,

complete. The machine may operate if the treadle is
depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

Carrying the machine

* The machine should be carried by the arm by two people as
shown in the illustration.

* Make sure that the machine pulley does not turn.

Tilting back the machine head

= Hold section (B) with your foot so that the table does not move,
and then push the arm with both hands to tilt back the machine
head.

Returning the machine head to the upright position

1. Clear away any tools, etc. which may be near the table holes.
2. While holding the face plate with your left hand, gently return the
machine head to the upright position with your right hand.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



4. INSTALLATION

4-1. Installation

1. Oil pan

(1) Head cushions (left) [2 pcs]
(2) Head cushions (right) [2 pcs]
(3) Qil pan

(4) Oiler

@) 2. Rubber cushions

2) (1) Rubber cushions [2 pcs]
(1) H@—m (2) Nails [4 pes]
=)

3. Knee lifter complying bar
(3) Knee lifter complying bar

(3)

4, Machine head

(1) Hinges [2 pcs]
(2) Machine head
(3) Head rest

NOTE:
Tap the head rest (3) securely into
the table hole. If the head rest (3) is
not pushed in as far as it will go, the
machine head will not be sufficiently
stable when it is tilted back.

o

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



4. INSTALLATION

5. Knee lifter plate

(1) Knee lifter plate
(2) Bolt

* Loosen the bolt (3) and the bolt (4),
and move the knee lifter plate (1) to a

i\ position where it is easy to use.

—(4)

(SJ_x

Within 13 mm

<Knee lifter adjustment>

1.

2.

~ W

Turn the machine pulley so that the feed dog is below the
top of the needle plate.
Lower the presser foot (5) by using the lifting lever (4).

. Loosen the nut (6).
. Turn the screw (8) to adjust so that the amount of play in

the knee lifter (7) is approximately 2 mm when the knee
lifter plate (1) is gently pressed.

. Securely tighten the nut (6).
. Loosen the nut (9).
. Turn the screw (10) until the distance between the end of

the screw (10) and the knee lifter (7) is approximately 5
mm.

. Turn the adjusting screw (10) to adjust so that the presser

foot (5) is at the desired position within a distance of 13
mm of the needle plate when the knee liter plate (1) is fully
pressed.

. After adjustment is completed, securely tighten the nut (9).

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



4,

INSTALLATION

Ground symbol

Ground symbol

(1)

(2)—a 5 = Motor

6. Ground wire

(1) Ground wire
(2) Screw

<Semi dry type>
Be sure to connect the accessory

ground wire (1) to the motor.

< Minimum lubrication type>
Use a suitable ground wire.

7. Ground wire

Use a suitable ground wire.
(1) Ground wire
(2) Screw

8. V-belt
(1) V-belt
Turn the two nuts (2) to adjust so that
there is 10-14 mm of deflection in the

V-belt (1) when it is pressed at the
midway point with a force of 5 N.

9. Belt cover bracket

(1) Belt cover bracket
(2) Screws [2 pcs)

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



4. INSTALLATION

10. Belt cover U

(1) Belt coverU
(2) Screws [4 pcs]

Insert the projecting
part underneath the
machine pulley.

(2)

11. Belt cover D
(1) BeltcoverD

(2) Wood screws [2 pcs]
(3) Washers [2 pcs]

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



4. INSTALLATION

12. Belt cover D lid
(1) Belt cover D lid

Pull belt cover D (2) forward to adjust so
that there is no gap between belt cover
U (3) and the belt cover D lid (1).

Re-tighten the wood screws.

9 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



4. INSTALLATION

13. Alarm display
(semi dry type)

(1) Alarm display
(2) Screws [2 pcs]
(Use for tightening rear cover)

(3) Screws [4 pcs: removed]
(4) Connector

After connecting the connector (4) to
connector <CN1> on the P.C.B. of the
alarm display (1), return the alarm
display (1) to its original position and
then tighten the screws (3).

Place the cord securely
into the notch.

Place the cable tie
against the inside of

3

14, Cotton stand
(1) Cotton stand

NOTE:
Securely tighten the nut (4) so that
the two rubber cushions (2) and the
washer (3) are securely clamped and
so that the cotton stand (1) does not
move.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750 10



4,

INSTALLATION

4-2. Lubrication

A\ CAUTION

O
O

diarrhea.
Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

Do not connect the power cord until lubrication has been completed, otherwise the machine may operate if the
treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they do not get
into your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can result.
Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eat the grease under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting and

* The sewing machine should always be lubricated and the oil supply replenished before it is used for the first time, and also

after long periods of non-use.
Use only the lubricating oil.

<Lubricating via the oil cover>

1. Tilt back the machine head.

2. Remove the rubber cap (1).

3. Use the accessory oiler (2) to pour lubricating oil into the
oil cover (3) until the oil level reaches the reference line
(4).

NOTE:
Do not fill with lubricating oil past the reference line (4).
If you pour in too much lubricating oil, it may spill out
when the machine head is tilted back.

4. Replace the rubber cap (1).
5. Return the machine head to its original position.

* If the lubricating oil level drops below the bottom (6) of the
oil gauge window (5), be sure to add more oil.

<Lubricating via the oil tank>

1. Remove the rubber cap (1).

2. Use the accessory oiler (2) to pour in lubricating oil until
the oil level reaches the top reference line (4) of the oil
gauge window (3).

3. Replace the rubber cap (1).

* If the lubricating oil level drops below the bottom reference
line (5), be sure to add more oil.

11

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



4. INSTALLATION

B Lubrication
Apply 1 - 2 drops of oil to the places indicated by the arrows.

<Minimum lubrication type only>
* Do not apply oil for semi dry types.

Rotary hook race ----,
(left and right)

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

12



4. INSTALLATION

4-3. Checking the machine pulley rotating direction

A CAUTION

personal injury or damage to the machine.

Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any objects against the machine while sewing, as this may result in

4-4, Alarm display (Semi dry type)

(1)

1. Insert the power cord plug into the wall outlet, and then
turn on the power switch.

2. Depress the treadle slightly and check that the machine
pulley starts to turn in the direction of the arrow (1).

* If the direction of rotation is reversed, change the
direction of rotation to the correct direction while
referring to the instruction manual for the motor.

The alarm display is a device that shows the time until the
next greasing is required.

(1) POWER indicator (green)

The POWER indicator (1) only illuminates while the sewing
machine is operating. It does not illuminate while the sewing
machine is stopped.
(The alarm display makes a total of the time that the POWER
indicator (1) is lit.)
NOTE:
The POWER indicator (1) may not illuminate at times
such as If the sewing machine is operating at a slow
speed, or when operation starts again after having been
stopped for several minutes, but this is normal and is not
the sign of a malfunction.

(2) GREASE indicator (red)
If the GREASE indicator (2) illuminates and the buzzer
sounds each time the treadle is depressed, it is time to apply

grease.
(See P. 30.)

13 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

5-1. Installing the needle

A\ CAUTION

A Turn off the power switch before installing the needle. The motor will keep turning even after the power is switched off
as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work.
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

<58420,58720> 1. Turn the machine pulley to move the needle bar to its
highest position.

2. Loosen the screws (1).

3. Insert the needle (2) straight in as far as it will go so that the
long groove is facing inward, and then securely tighten the

b4 screws (1).

(2)

<58450,58750>

Long groove

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

5-2. Removing the bobbin

A\ CAUTION

Turn off the power switch before removing the bobbin. The motor will keep turning even after the power is switched off
as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work.
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

<Latch type>

1. Open the slide plates (1) by moving them to the right and
left.

2. Pull the rotary hook latches (2) upward, and then remove
the bobbins (3).

<Bobbin case type>

1. Open the slide plates (1) by maoving them to the right and
left.

2. Lift up the latch (2) of the rotary hook, and then remove the
bobbin case (3).

3. Remove the bobbin.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

5-3. Winding the lower thread

A\ CAUTION

may result in personal injury or damage to the machine.

Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any objects against the machine while winding the lower thread, as this

(5)

(6)

More thread

Less thread '

W=

~dmwo &

o]

4

. Turn on the power switch.
. Place the bobbin (1) onto the bobbin winder shaft (2).
. Wind the thread several times around the bobbin (1) in the

direction indicated by the arrow.
* Check that the thread is not loose anywhere along the
thread path.

. Push the bobbin presser arm (3) toward the bobbin(1).

. Raise the presser foot with the lifting lever.

. Depress the treadle. Lower thread winding will then start.

. Once winding of the lower thread is completed, the bobbin

presser arm (3) will return automatically.

. After the thread has been wound on, remove the bobbin

and cut the thread with the knife (4).

Loosen the screw (5) and move the bobbin presser (6) to
adjust the amount of thread wound onto the bobbin.

NOTE:
The amount of thread wound onto the bobbin should be
a maximum of 80 % of the bobbin capacity.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

16



5

PREPARAT ION BEFORE SEWING

5-4. Installing the bobbin

A\ CAUTION

Turn off the power switch before installing the bobbin. The motor will keep turning even after the power is switched off
as a result of the motor’s inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work.
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

(1

17

<Latch type>
g

Insert the babbin (1) into the rotary hook (2) so that the
winding direction is as shown in the illustration.

. Return the rotary hook latch (3) to its original position.
. Turn the machine pulley to rotate the rotary hook (2) until

the tension spring (4) is visible.

. Pass the thread through slit (5) in the rotary hook and then

pass it under the thread tension spring.

. Pull out the thread to a length of approximately 50 mm.
. Close the slide plates.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



<A>

<B>

<C>

(1)

5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

<Bobbin case type>

1.
2.

3.
4.
5.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

Insert the bobbin (1) into the bobbin case (2) so that the
winding direction is as shown in the illustration.

There are three types of cap (2) (<A>, <B>and <C>).
Thread the thread by one of the following methods in
accordance with the shape of the bobbin case (2) being
used.

<A>
1) Pass the thread through slot (3) and under the thread
tension spring (4).
2) Pass the thread through the thread hole (8) and pull
out about 50 mm.

<B> <C>
1) Pass the thread through slot (3) and under the thread
tension spring (4).
2) Pass the thread through slots (5) and (6), and then
through the spring (7).
3) Pass the thread through the thread hole (8) and pull
out about 50 mm.

Insert the bobbin case (2) into the rotary hook.
Push latch (9) of the rotary hook flat,
Close the slide plates.

18



5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

5-5. Threading the upper thread

A\ CAUTION

Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread. The motor will keep turning even after the power is
switched off as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work.
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

+ Turn the machine pulley and raise the thread take-up (1) before threading the upper thread.
This will make threading easier and it will prevent the thread from coming out at the sewing start.
» Thread the left-side thread first.

19 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

/-chr non-foundation specifications>

N

Pass the thread
through.

—

Ve

<58420,58720>

<58450,58750>

00

&

N\

]
N

If the tension discs are opened as
follows, the thread will become easier

to thread.

» Press the tension release plate (2).
- Operate the lifting lever or the knee
lifter to raise the presser foot.

The thread can be passed securely in between
the tension discs.

N

Pass the thread on the inside of the tab (3).

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

20



5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

5-6. Adjusting the stitch length

= |0
Locked Yo——r

—
Unlocked _) \_{3}

5-7. Using the knee lifter

1. Unlock the stitch length dial (2) by turning the dial lock lever
(1) to the right until a click is heard.

2. Turn the stitch length dial (2) clockwise or counterclockwise
so that the desired stitch length is at the uppermost position
on the dial.

» The larger the number, the longer the stitch length will be.
(The numbers on the dial are for use as a guide. The
length of the finished stitches may vary depending on the
type and thickness of material being sewn. Adjust while
looking at the finished stitches.)

= When turning the stitch length dial (2) from a larger
setting to a smaller setting, it will be easier to turn the dial
if the reverse lever (3) is pushed to the halfwaydown
position.

3. Turn the dial lock lever (1) firmly to the left to lock the stitch
length dial (2).

* Check that the stitch length dial (2) does not rotate.

The presser foot (2) can be raised by pressing the knee lifter
plate (1).

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

5-8. Corner sewing method (58450,58750)

NOTE:

If using this machine in place of a single-needle machine, remove the needle which is not being used. In such cases, do not
use the procedures given below to stop the unused needle bar from maving, otherwise damage to the machine may result.

5-8-1. To stop the needle bars (right and left)

-
T
Needle ____ _
stop
(1)
P!
bt
| L—
= e
____Needle
stop

* Operate the stop lever after the needle has penetrated the
material and has stopped moving.

* Do not sew at speeds of over 1,000 rpm while one of the
needle bars has been stopped.

<To stop operation of the left needle bar>
Move the stop lever (1) to the “L" position.

<To stop operation of the right needle bar>
Move the stop lever (1) to the "R" position.

<To resume twin-needle sewing>

Press the push lever (2).

The stop lever (1) will then return to its original position
automatically.

Sewing
No.o~angle| 30° | 40° | 50° | 60° | 70° | 80° | 90° | 100° | 110° | 120° | 130° | 140°
Stitches
2 46 | 38 | 32 | 27 | 22 |18 [ 15 [ 11
3 46 | 35 |30 [ 25 [ 21 | 18|15 [ 12
4 44 | 34 | 2823 (19| 16] 13
f R 5 48 | 35 [ 27 | 22 [ 18 [ 15| 13
; L= 6 40 | 29 ) 23 | 19 [ 15 | 13
=[ 7 37 [ 25 | 20 | 16
No. of stitches 6 —= - 8 an | 22 1.7

<For 1/4” needle width>

Determine the stitch length from the chart above to make beautiful corner stitching.
The number of stitches of the outer needle varies according to the combination of sewing angle and stitch length.

[Example]

For a sewing angle of 40° and a stitch length of 2.9 mm, the number of stitches becomes 6.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



6. SEWING

6. SEWING

A\ CAUTION

g Attach all safely devices before using the sewing machine. If the machine is used without these devices attached,
injury may result.

Tum off the power switch at the following times. The motor will keep turning even after the power is switched off as
a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work.
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

* When threading the needle
* When replacing the bobbin and needle
* When not using the machine and when leaving the machine unattended

Do not touch any.of the moving parts or press any objects against the machine while sewing, as this may result in
personal injury or damage to the machine.

Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning it to its original position. If only one hand
Fi ES is used, the weight of the machine head may cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get caught.

6-1. Sewing

1. While holding the two upper threads with your fingers, turn
the machine pulley by hand toward you until the lower
threads come out onto the feed dog.

2. Pull the lower threads toward you and check that they pull
out smoothly.

3. Turn on the power switch.

4. Depress the treadle to start sewing.

Lower thread

6-2. Backtacking

When the reverse lever (1) is pressed during sewing, the
feed direction will be reversed. When it is released, the feed
direction will return to normal.

(1)

23 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



6. SEWING

6-3. Sewing condensed stitches

| l Sewing direction
I

} Condensed stitches

If you press the reverse lever (1) while sewing is in
progress, you can sew stitches (forward direction) with
small stitch lengths.

Before carrying out sewing, set the stitch length for
condensed stitches as follows.

<Setting>

1.

2.

3.
4.

Unlock the stitch length dial (3) by turning the dial lock
lever (2) to the right.

Turn the stitch length dial (3) to the stitch length to be
used for condensed stitches.

Loosen the screw (4) and lift up the stopper (5) until it
touches the reverse stitching lever plate (6).

Tighten the screw (4) to secure the stopper (5).

<Sewing>

1:
2

3.
4. At the position where you would like to start sewing

Return the stitch length dial (3) to the stitch length for
normal sewing.

Tum the dial lock lever (2) firmly to the left to lock the
stitch length dial (3).

Start sewing.

condensed stitches, press the reverse lever (1).
{Condensed stitches are sewn while the reverse lever (1)
is being pressed.)

To stop sewing condense stitches and return to using the
backtack function, lower the stopper (5) so that it does not
touch the reverse stitching lever plate (6).

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



7. THREAD TENSION

7. THREAD TENSION

7-1. Adjusting the thread tension

Good even stitches

%, w0 /// 4’// 4’// % < Upper thread

o [ S | 4— Lower thread
Upper thread tension too weak or p | Increase the upper thread tension,
lower thread tension too strong Decrease the lower thread tension.
Upper thread tension too strong Decrease the upper thread tension.
or lower thread tension too weak » | Increase the lower thread tension,

Becomes weaker % Becomes stronger

<Bobbin case type>

Becomes stronger

Becomes weaker

<Lower thread tension>

A\ CAUTION

Turn off the power switch before adjusting the
lower thread tension. The motor will keep turning
even after the power is switched off as a result of
the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor staps fully
before starting work.

The machine may operate if the treadle is

depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

Becomes stronge
[ 1 :

J

Becomes weaker (g
{21@

; / Becomes sIrcn?ar__.

Becomes weaker

Turn the adjusting screw (1) to adjust.

<Upper thread tension>
After the lower thread tension has been adjusted, adjust the
upper thread tension so that a good, even stitch is obtained.

1. Lower the presser fool.
2. Adjust by turning the tension nut (2).

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



7. THREAD TENSION

7-2. Adjusting the presser foot pressure

Correct stitches

= < ——e——oc——= % pper thread

x = 2 C : — x——

Uneven stitch length

= = *———>= Skipped stitches occur

— | Increase the pressure.

S )| Ll by}
#L'_FLF""\_"_I"'L"_T’t Stitches are puckered

— | Decrease the pressure.

2
{ }‘\ Becomes stronger
>

18mm-47mm

Becomes weaker

(1)

The presser foot pressure should be as weak as possible,
but strong enough so that the material does not slip.

(Refer to "Adjusting screw height” in the table below as a
guide to adjustment.)

1. Loosen the adjusting nut (1).

2. Turn the presser adjusting screw (2) to adjust the presser
foot pressure.

3. Tighten the adjusting nut (1).

Reference values

Use Adjusting screw height
For foundation Approx. 34mm
For light-weight and
medium- weight Approx. 34mm
materials
Foe :—?;i& ;T:'ght Approx. 29mm

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750 26



7. THREAD TENSION

7-3. Adjusting the thread take-up amount

<For non-foundation specifications>

(1)

Do not pass the —
thread through.

<For foundation specifications>

Center

oo

(1) )\

Pass the thread —— (c
through.

-

The thread take-up amount is adjusted by how the thread is
passed through the thread amount adjuster (1).

<Using the standard thread amount
adjuster (1)>
For non-foundation specifications

Do not pass the thread through the thread amount adjuster
(1). Loosen the screw (2) and slide the thread amount
adjuster (1) to the right-side position.

For foundation specifications

Pass the thread through the thread amount adjuster (1).
The standard position of the thread amount adjuster (1) is
when the screw (2) is in the center of the adjustment range.

<Adjusting the thread take-up amount>

When the thread has been passed through the thread
amount adjuster (1), the thread take-up amount becomes
less when the thread amount adjuster (1) is moved to the
right.

It is better not to pass the thread through the thread
amount adjuster (1):

+ When sewing heavy materials using a sewing machine
with foundation specifications

* When the thread take-up amount is not enough, such as
when the stitch length is increased

It is better to pass the thread through the thread amount
adjuster (1):
- When sewing with slippery threads such as synthetic
yarns
« When sewing light materials
+ When sewing with a stitch length of 2 mm or less
- When sewing under any of the above three conditions and
you would like to prevent skipped stitches, thread
tightening problems such as looping, or thread breakages

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



8. CLEANING

8. CLEANING

A CAUTION

A Turn off the power switch before carrying out cleaning. The motor will keep turning even after the power is switched
off as a result of the motor’s inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work.
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they do not get
into your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can result.

Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eat the grease under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting and
diarrhea.

Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning it to its original position. If only one hand
is used, the weight of the machine head may cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get caught.

8-1. Daily cleaning procedures

The following cleaning operations should be carried out each day in order to maintain the performance of this machine and to
ensure a long service life.

Furthermore, if the sewing machine has not been used for a long period of time, carry out the following cleaning procedures
before using it again.

<Cleaning>

1. Turn the machine pulley to move the needle to the needle
up stop position.

. Open the slide plates at the left and right.

. Remove the bobbin.

. Clean the thread scraps from the rotary hook.

. Install the babbin (and the bobbin case).

W

<Filling the oil tank>

Use only the lubricating oil (Nisseki Mitsubishi Sewing Lube
10N; VG10),

* If this type of lubricating oil is difficuit to obtain, the recommended
oil to use is <Exxon Mobil Essotex SM10; VG10=>.

1. If the lubricating oil level drops below the bottom
reference line (2) of the oil gauge window (1), be sure to
add more oil. (Refer to p.11.)

<Checking>

1. Replace the needle if it is bent or if the tip is broken.

2. Check that the upper threads have been threaded
correctly. (Refer to page 19.)

3. Carry out a test sewing.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750 28



8. CLEANING

<Draining lubricating oil>
1. If the oiler (1) has filled with oil, unscrew the oiler (1) and

dispose of the oil inside it.
2. Screw the oiler (1) back into the oil pan.

8-2. Lubricating via the oil cover (every 6 months)

<Minimum lubrication type>
Pour lubricating oil into the oil cover (1) about once every six
months.

<Semi dry type>
Pour lubricating oil into the oil cover (1) about as often as
grease is applied.

Use only the lubricating oil (Nisseki Mitsubishi Sewing Lube

10N; VG10).

* I this type of lubricating oil is difficult to obtain, the recommended
oil to use is <Exxon Mobil Essotex SM10; VG10=.

1. Tilt back the machine head.

2. Pour lubricating oil into the oil cover (1) until the oil level
reaches the reference line (2). (Referto p.11.)

3. Return the machine head to its normal position.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



8. CLEANING

8-3. Applying grease - When the GREASE indicator illuminates (Semi dry type)

If the GREASE indicator (1) illuminates and the buzzer sounds each time the treadle is depressed, it means that it is time to

apply grease to the sewing machine, Apply grease while referring to the following page.

<Rear>

[ X:] [

ha cperaton only. AN Actdent might be caused |See instructian manual y
| A W t ‘UTD.'N.W A= TERIEERFANN.

GRE,
Whan the g Whan fhe o luennaies and he alarm sounds, The speciled Greass
Bumnales 0Wng  must be regenEhed. I coATAtON & continudd wihoul greass eplehEhing

lrmm un sccidonts. (Consuso ol Marual 06 Pstruccionss |

5 »
| Cusnan bs bmpara e cuumlawmmummywquhm B8 Sube BiTeoE’ Qo r-
e S0 Gl ASricanic cspecificadn, Si 86 ConNUA wsands s numurumnm @

T.ﬁ!?f—tz)

\__ @ @

N

<To continue sewing temporarily without applying grease>

1.

Press the RESET switch (2) for approximately one second.
(The buzzer will stop sounding but the GREASE indicator (1) will remain illuminated even when the treadle is depressed.)

. Sewing can continue in this condition, but if the cumulative sewing machine operating time reaches a further 10 hours, the
buzzer will start sounding again. If this happens, apply grease and then reset the alarm display by referring to the

procedure on the following page.

If you continue to use the sewing machine after carrying out the reset procedure but without applying grease,

problems with the sewing machine may resuit.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

30



8. CLEANING

<Applying grease>

(12931501)
Blue

(12931502)
White

1. Using the tube

NOTE:
+ Use only the grease (129315013in the blue tube .

* Do not use the grease in the white tube with this

sewing machine.

* Do not use the ( 12931501 ) grease in the blue tube

for any models except for those which are indicated
with “Use only the grease (12931501).

Purchase the grease unit (12931501) to use for
applying grease.

2. Applying grease

Follow the procedure below to apply grease to the places indicated by arrows on the next page.

[ e |

Jh

in the part.

By

=
s

Insert the tip of the nozzle
(1) all the way into the hole

r—b- _(2} | Grease

N

— e e

| |

Apply grease
letting it spill out.

E
<

without Tighten the screw to push in
the grease.

B WN -

. Turn the power switch to “OFF",
. Remove the screw (2). (Refer to the next page for greasing locations.)
. Apply grease to each of the holes until the grease overflows slightly.

. Tighten the screw (2) to push in the grease.

(2)

).
NOTE:

nozzle first,

{Store the tube

performance. )

5. Use a cloth to wipe away any excess grease fram around the screw

6. Apply grease to all locations shown on the next page in the same way.
7. Carry oul the reset procedure given on the next page.

Once the grease tube has been opened, remove the nozzle from the
tube, attach the cap securely and store the tube in a cool dark place.

* The grease should be used as quickly as possible.

+ When using the grease again, remove any old grease from inside the

away carefully once the tube has been opened, otherwise the

grease remaining inside the tube may deteriorate, and this may affect its lubricating

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750




8. CLEANING

* Pour oil into the oil cover at the same time. (Refer to p.12.)

Turn the machine pulley until the
screw (1) can be seen.

p
Use the tip of a screwdriver or similar to
apply 5-10 mm beads of grease to the slide
block slider (2).

—(2)

G 5-10mm

4 places at top,
bottom, left and right
of the slide block (3)

<Resetting the cumulative operating time>

——— ———
] —
- - J
e i
. = (@]
I Pokien GRS
W -
| s prng e A E s S i e ey
o e ity Pt e e Gt (54 s o |
WA B w0 A - F B AN %
Tran T e e T e T T
Gl e o oM N i 1y BT, o e T 00
s form . v rame
et b (e @ W 4 e |

NOTE:

Once the grease has been applied, follow the procedure

below to reset the cumulative time between grease

applications.

1. Press the RESET switch (1) for about 5 seconds until a
short beep (about 0.5 seconds) sounds. (Release the
switch once the buzzer sounds.)

2. Press the RESET switch (1) once more for approximately
5 seconds.
A long beep (about 2 seconds) will sound, and the reset
procedure will be carried out.

<Checking method after resetting>

If only the POWER indicator (2) illuminates when the sewing
machine is next used, the reset procedure has been carried
out successfully,

+ If the reset procedure has not been carried out successfully, repeat steps 1 and 2 above.

- If the GREASE indicator (3) does not illuminate and the buzzer does not sound when the RESET switch (1) is pressed,
operate the sewing machine for more than 30 seconds, and then carry out the reset procedure again.

- The RESET switch (1) should never be pressed except when carrying out the reset procedure after grease application.

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

32



§. ADJUSTING THE ROTARY HOOK LUBRICATION AMOUNT

9. ADJUSTING THE ROTARY HOOK LUBRICATION

AMOUNT

A CAUTION

result.

Be careful not to touch your fingers or the lubrication amount check sheet against moving parts such as the rotary
hook or the feed mechanism when checking the amount of oil supplied to the rotary hook, otherwise injury may

when changing the sewing speed.

( Spattered oil
Il
\_ Too much Correct Too little

Use the following procedure to check the amount of oil being supplied to the rotary hook when replacing the rotary hook or

<Guide to lubrication adjustment>

1. Tilt back the machine head.
2. Turn the oil adjusting screw (1) to adjust the height to
within 8-14 mm.

<Checking the lubrication amount>

1. Turn off the power switch.

2. Remove the thread from all points from the thread take-up
to the needle.

. Remove the needle and the bobbin.

. Use the lifting lever to lift the presser foot.

. Turn on the power switch.

. Run the machine at the normal sewing speed for
approximately 1 minute without sewing any material
(following the same start/stop pattern as when actually
sewing).

7. Place the lubrication amount check sheet (2) to the left of
the rotary hook (the right side is the right side of the rotary
hook), and hold it in place while running the sewing
machine at the normal sewing speed for approximately 8
seconds. (Any type of paper can be used as the
lubrication amount check sheet (2).)

8. Check the amount of oil which has spattered onto the
sheet.

D W

<Adjusting the lubrication amount>

1. Tilt back the machine head.

2. Turn the adjusting screw (1) to adjust the lubrication
amount.

« If the rotary hook adjusting screw (1) is turned
counterclockwise, the lubrication amount becomes
greater.

« If the rotary hook adjusting screw (1) is turned
clockwise, the lubrication amount becomes smaller.

3. Check the lubrication amount again according to the
procedure given in "Checking the lubrication amount”
above.

* Turn the adjusting screw (1) and check the lubrication
amount repeatedly until the lubrication amount is
correct.

4. Check the lubrication amount again after the sewing
machine has been used for approximately two hours.

33 58420, 58450, 58720, 58750



10. TROUBLESHOOT ING

10. TROUBLESHOOTING

* Please check the following points before calling for repairs or service.
* If the following remedies do not fix the problem, turn off the power switch and consult a qualified technician or the place of
purchase.

A\ CAUTION

Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord before carrying out troubleshooting. The motor will keep
turning even after the power is switched off as a result of the motor’s inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before
starting work.

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

Items with a **" in the "Page” column should only be checked by a qualified technician.

Problem Possible cause Page

1 | Machine does not operate | * |s a breaker or fuse blown?

when power is turned on | . s the power cord disconnected?
and treadle is pressed.

* Is the V-belt installed? 8
2 | Upper thread is not tight. * Has the thread been threaded incorrectly?
If the thread is threaded incorrectly, thread it correctly. 18-22
4 :<-<< ({’ \/{é f{/\{ * Isthe upper thread tension or iow_er thread tension too wgak?
Adjust the upper thread tension or lower thread tension. 27

* |s the thread take-up spring operating range too small?
Lower the position of the stopper.

If using a sewing machine with medium-weight material
specifications, poor thread tightening may occur depending on the
type of material being sewn.

In such cases, replace the presser foot with one that has slots on
the underside, or replace the feed dog with a grooved feed dog.

Grooves

3 | Loops appear in seam. * Is the thread path not smooth enough?
Use a file with a fine grain or sandpaper to polish smooth the
thread path.

* |s the bobbin not turning smoothly?
| Pull out the lower thread to check that there is no slackness in
| | ] the thread tension, or replace the bobbin or bobbin case.

+ |s the thread take-up amount too large?
Adjust the thread take-up amount. 29

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750 34



10. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Possible cause

Page

Skipped stitches occur
while sewing

Is the needle tip bent? |s the needle tip blunt?
If the needle tip is bent or broken, replace the needle.
Is the needle properly installed?
If it is incorrect, install the needle correctly.
Is the machine properly threaded?
If it is incorrect, thread the thread correctly.
Is the presser foot pressure loo weak?
Adjust the presser foot pressure.
Is the needle too thin?
Replace the needle with a needle that is one rank thicker.
Is the presser foot too high?
Adjust the height of the presser foot.
Is the thread take-up spring too weak?
Adjust the tension of the thread take-up spring.
Is the thread take-up amount too large?
Adjust the thread take-up amount.

16
18-22

28

29

Skipped stitches at sewing
start

Thread unravelling at
sewing start

AL,

=
— T
~ -
—

Is the thread take-up spring tension too strong?
Reduce the tension of the thread take-up spring.

Is the thread take-up spring operating range too large?
Raise the position of the stopper.

Is the thread take-up at its highest position at the sewing start?
Set the thread take-up to its highest position at the sewing start.

Is the length of the upper thread trailing from the needle hole too
short?
Pull about 50 mm of thread through the needle hole at the
sewing start.

Is the needle too wide?
Try using a needle with a count that is one lower than the
current needle.
If sewing light or medium-weight materials, is a presser foot with
slots on the underside or grooved feed dog being used?
Use a presser foot without slots.
Use a feed dog without grooves.

Grooves
Slot §

21

22

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750




10. TROUBLESHOOT ING

Problem

Possible cause

Page

Uneven seam

Is the presser foot pressure too weak?
Adjust the presser foot pressure.

Is the feed dog too low?
Adjust the feed dog height.

Is the bobbin scratched?
If the bobbin is damaged, smooth it with an oiled grindstone or
replace it.

Is the V-belt tension too low?
Adjust so that there is 10-14 mm of deflection in the V-belt
when it is pushed with a finger.

28

*

Large degree of puckering
(excess tension)

Is the upper thread tension too strong?
Make the upper thread tension as weak as possible.

Is the lower thread tension too strong?
Make the lower thread tension as weak as possible.
Are the thread take-up spring tensions too strong?
Make the thread take-up spring tension as weak as possible.
Is the thread take-up spring operating range too large?
Move the stopper to as high a position as possible.
Is the presser foot pressure too strong?
Adjust the presser foot pressure.

Is the thread take-up amount too small?
Adjust the thread take-up amount.

27

27

28

29

Material slippage

Is the presser foot pressure too strong?
Adjust the presser foot pressure.

28

Lower thread is tangled at
the sewing start.

Is the bobbin spinning direction correct when the lower thread is
being pulled?

Set the bobbin so that it turns in the opposite direction to the
thread
more that 80 %.

rotary hook.
E
Is the bobbin turning smoothly?

Is there too much
If the bobbin is not turning smoothly, replace the bobbin.

wound onto the bobbin?
The bobbin  winding

Is a bobbin other that the light-alloy bobbins specified by Brother

being used?

amount should not be
Use only bobbins which are specified by Brother.

19-20

18

19-20

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750

36



10. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Possible cause

Page

10

Upper and lower threads
are breaking.

Is the needle bent or is the needle tip broken?
Replace the needle if it is bent or broken.
Is the needle properly installed?
If it is incorrect, install the needle correctly.
Is the machine properly threaded?
If it is incorrect, thread the thread correctly.
Is the oil tank filled with lubricating oil?
If the level of lubricating oil is below the bottom reference line,
add more oil.
Is the upper or lower thread tension too weak or too strong?
Adjust the upper thread or lower thread tension.
Is the rotary hook blocked with dust or thread scraps?
Clean the rotary hook.
Is the upper thread may be loose because the thread take-up spring
operating range is too small?
Adjust the position of the stopper.
Is the rotary hook, feed dog or other part damaged?
If they are damaged, smooth them with an oiled grindstone or
replace the damaged parts.
Is the thread path damaged?
If the thread path is damaged, smooth it with sandpaper or
replace the damaged part.

Is the thread take-up amount correct?
Adjust the thread take-up amount.

16

18-22

13
27

30

29

11

Broken needles

¥ Vi
- -

/f\

Is the material being pushed or pulled with excessive force during
sewing?
Is the needle bent, is the needle tip broken, or is the needle hole
blocked?
Replace the needle.
Does the needle drop into the center of the needle hole in the feed
dog?
Check the needle drop position. If the needle does not drop into
the center of the needle hole in the feed dog, reinstall the feed
dog.
If the needle bar has rotated, rotate the needle bar to the
correct position.

Caution

= It is extremely dangerous to leave any pieces of broken
needle sticking in the material. If the needle breaks, search
for all pieces until the whole of the needle is found again.

* Furthermore, we recommend we recommend that through
steps be taken to account for such needles to comply with
product liability regulations.

16

12

The GREASE indicator on
the alarm display
illuminates and the buzzer
sounds when the treadle is
depressed.

This is a notification that it is time to apply grease.
Apply grease to the sewing machine.

32

58420, 58450, 58720, 58750




\IT]

T REA
PARTS BOOK







LFFREA/PARTS BOOK

A. HUAEHH: / Machine bodyi
B. 4% ® / Upper shaft mechanism «+s+-seeeseererermssrsmsurmnmininsiiimniinneininsy
C-1. HHTHE5h%EE / Needle bar rocking mechanism(58420,58720):++xseseeersrereseces 7
C-2. ¥HHE81%E / Needle bar rocking mechanism(58450/58750) ==+ +xx=sessaessee-9
D. #FFUI43EE / Needle bar flip-up mechanism(58450,58750) ++++sserssrersaneess 11

E. I3 E / Presser foot mechanism =»»s=ssseseesssensenasravncssensonncnnsansonsoranss
F. 275388 / Food mechanisme s +ssssossssssisssosassrrsassosssssaosssssonsssassasssossas
H. E?ﬁfﬁhﬁﬁ ! Feed shaft mechanismes-«+=sts+ssrrrsrrsresssntientattiiaioiiansnans
J
N

. T / Gauge parts --veeeeeeeees

. FHhZEE / Lower shaft mechanism =wrer=ressmrerrrrmrenesariennei e,
Kl. JEHR3E / Rotary hook mechanismess++++sssesrsnsetnenmianeiiniiiiannnnn.
L. {EiE g3 &/ Lubrication ««rsesssessememernmmmmiiiiiiiiii s et s
M. FLEAEE / Thread mechanism «+se=eerrrsesrstmmmet e,
P. #4:3%® /Bobbin winder mechanism «s+tssesssertsersaesrarsininiiiiniiiitinina..
Q. VIZk#:H D4/ Thread trimmer mechanism D4 -=sserresssssesnrsnssnneetiirnnninen
S1. 43¢ ¥ D4/ Thread wiper mechanism D4t seeresseeseeecnnainiinniiniiiininn

S2. {#14%%5H D4 / Quick reverse mechanism Dd-«s«eeeesessnecens

Tl. Bk 5% 4 %% H D4/ Motor and safety switch mechanism D4++xxe++++
U. 845 % % % D4 / Quick reverse switch mechanism D4 «sreeesrensnieiecan

W1. HaEEGER GEM{F 1) /Auto lifter components (optional)esseesesseceens
W2. HaEHER GEMMY 2) /Auto lifter components (optional)eseseesessecess
Z. P /  Accessories sessesssrersrarrsiniiiiiiiiiiiias s

AT EAFHANE | Gauge parts list (58420/58720)
FHOT EAFHANFE / Gauge parts list (58420D/58720D/58450D/58750D)



A. HUAERE /Machine body

_‘
I

T e—15

s
I

|
3

For 58450, 58750




A MUEEA4/Machine body

& = > o lam P&

S b | g | EWAER | Nemeofpas R
1 12926001 140063001 |17 {4 Powel pin I 1 1

2 112926002 SA3924001  |sEfry Positioning pin | | |

3 |12911307 SA2440001 | {iH Face plate 1 1 1 |58420, 58720

4 112922001 SA2920001 |EREZE 125 Rubber cap, 12.5 2 Z 2 |58420, 58720

5 |s04032 062501416 |#RE] M5 X 14 Screw, pan M5 X 14 2 2 2

6 [301078 SA2441001 | h5 B R Rear cover 1 1 1

7 |S04029 062501216 |47 WX 12 Serew, pan M5X 12 (8 7 7

8 |12912003 SA2443101  |Bh <R Dust protector 1 1 1 |58420, 58720
9 |s04030 062300616 |#ET M5 X6 Screw, pan M5 6 2 2 2

10 120830001  [SA2444101 |M#E L Bed leg, L 1 1 1

11 [129s30002  |SA2445101 |MHE S Bed leg, S 1 1 1

12 |12915005 SA2447001 |[HEHRLASH (T Slide plate, LA assy 1 1 1

13 12911001 SAZ2479001 | HEH Bobhin window 1 | 1

14 12915006 SA2449001 | HEFRRELIF Slide plate,R assy 1 | 1

15 12911001 SA2479001 | HEH Bobbin window 1 1 1

16 |1291500300 |S36663051 |FIHEM 414 Slide plate [ assy 1 1 1

17 |129515001  |S34438051 |E2ET SM3. 18-40%4  |Screw, flat SM3. 18-40X4 4 4 4

18 1129517001 J1I6010001 |$84T SM5. 16-40%4  |Screw, Flat SM5. 16-40<4 1 1 1

19 J12922001 SA2929001 |HRHE%E 125 Rubber cap, 12.5 | | 1 |58420, 58720
20 |12922001 SAZ929001 |#REZ¥E 125 Rubber cap, 12.5 2 2 2

21 11237002 SIT060001  [4E=HubE Label, grounding I I 1

22 11237001 i bRl Safety label 1 1 1

23 |504028 062500816 |4 M5 X8 Screw, pan M5 X8 2 2 58450, 58750
24 |12911306 SA4364101  |[HiHR Face plate 1 1 58450, 58750
25 |30337001 i b Plate with trademark 1 1 1

26 112901311 SAZ442101 Ok 4 Motor cover | | I |ESE/Divect drive
27 1504091 (62501416 |5 M5 x 22 Serew, pan M5 X 22 2 2 2 |E¥/Direct drive
28 |s04032 062501016 |B24T M5% 14 Serew, pan M5X 14 1 1 1 |E%/Direct drive
20 |12422001 104449001 |$REZ%E 155 Rubber cap, 15,5 1 1 58450, 58750
31 [12912083 SA43T0101  |BA24R Dust protector 1 1 58450, 58750




B. L#hdEHE /Upper shaft mechanism

< FEHAME . AF-0o0 / For "-00 0" Minimum lubrication type > &
i

o= -l'.-‘-ru-g:-aj = 1A=L
e
o
L
il
T
L]

4
\
C%i

\o

< §HFEBEME. BF-030/ For "-030" Semi dry type >

é 656:5@? L

21: M¥-033,-03F / For " -(133, -LI3F'
MAF-035/ For " -[135"

B e

[



B. I i & /Upper shaft mechanism

-, [ - PTTE="

E; Pﬁ; EO- $j§{+ ;%j;ﬂsﬁ:gﬂj\ Nome Dfparts DD?T:I??;F ik

1 [12902001 SAZ746201 | R4l ST Upper shaft , ST 1 1 | |58420/58720
124902001 SA4550001 | A4k ST Upper shaft ,ST 1 I 1 |58450/58750
12902303 SA2452101 | L4 DD Upper shaf't ,DD I I | |58420D/58720D
12902303 SA4551001 | B4 pp Upper shaft ,DD 1 I 1 |58450D/587500

2 12904001 SA0B9001 | FEk 1 iy Ihread takeup crank | I 1 |58420/58720
12904006 [SA4373001 | HhLR FFikg Thread takeup crank I 1 58450/58750

3 |Bo4022 525234001 | ERHh R 600422 Ball bearing, G0042Z I I I

4 |Blooo2 S3RTOT001 | BREH & 6004ZZNR Ball bearing, G004ZZNR I I I

5 |12926201 SABLGEO01 | B g Crankshaf't, NBAR 1 1

612923019 LITO06001 |ih#l 6X6 L=60 Wick, 6X6 L=60 | | 1

7 |11626003 113014000 |ihek s Pusher 1 I I

8 |S10017 S25260001 |FEERET M6X0,75 L=5 |Set screw, socket (FLIMEX0.75 L=5 2 2 2

9 12908001 SAT120001 | 528 Sezhit Bobhin winder driving wheel 1 I 1

10 |S10018 S23651001 |SEERE] MEX6 Sel screw, socket (fL)M6X6 2 2 2

11 |1zeszoons  [525235001 48] M8x6 Screw MEX6 1 I 1

121509017 S25236001 [HBET M6X0.75 L=10 Set screw, socket (FOMBX0, 75 L=10 | I I

13-2 | 12938002 SAZRE1001 |kl A1 S i 3. Thread takeup shaft unit ! 1 |

13~1 |12938003 Pheh ey Thread takeup shaft 1 1 1

14-2 | 1 2938006 SA2935101  [Hkeg -2 Thread takeup lever assy, s3l | 1 |58420-003
12938007 SA2G36101 [ HRERHF-5 Thread takeup lever assy, sal 1 I 58420-005/58450
12938202 SA2Q3T101 Mk AT-T Thread takeup lever assy, s71 I | A8720/687500-400

14-3 12922015 5K 3E Rubber cap 1 I 1

14-4 | 12923031 e Felt 1 I I

15-1 |1 1626004 SIZLGE0001 | HELE T i b Ttakeup slide block assy, 2 I I | |HFOo0O

15-2 |12926016 ik i b4 Pusher ! I I

1 [12802001 SA2746201 | L4 ST Upper shaft ,ST 1 1 1 |EF0O80, Fer O30
12605001 [SAz452101 | b4 DD Upper shaft ,DD I 1 | Jllljﬁiznft't(;[ﬁ?

2 [12904001 SAA089001 | HEER FT i Ihread takeup crank | | 1 |EFO80, For O30

3 |Bo40z2 525234001 |BRAhAR 600427 Ball bearing, G0047% 1 ! 1 |HFO30, For O30

4 |Bl000OZ SABTOT001  |FRAh & 6004ZZNR Ball bearing, GOO4ZZNR I I | |HF0O30, For O30

16 12926201 SAA112001  |EEFF il S P Thread takeup crank shaft, P 1 I | |HF0O30, For

17 812010 014500836 [#4T M4 X8 Set screw, socket (CP)M4 <8 1 ! 1 |HFO30, For

§ |St0017 525260001 |[fC8E] M5X0.75 L=5 |[Set screw, socket (ft)MG6X5 L=5 2 2 2 |B¥O30,For O

9 12908001 SAL120001 [HE£E3RaNEE Bobhin winder driving wheel | I | JHFO30, For O30

10 |S10018 S23651001 |HEESE] MEx6 Set screw, socket (Ft)M6X6 2 2 2 |MF0O30, For O30

11 |129530005  [825235001 [#24TMS Screw M8 1 I 1 |HFDOs0, For O30

12 [S09017 S25236001 [HEE] M6 X 10 L=10 Sel serew, socket (TOMGX 10 1=10 ! I 1 |HFO30, For O30

18 1293850100 |SAZ464001  [HELRAT & e Rh 4l Thread takeup sshaft assy I | t |AF0O80, For O30

19 [S01065 SAZG5B001  [ERE] M5 X6 Screw, Flat M5X6 I I I |HF0O30, For O30

20 |sogo19 012500536 |[#4T M5%5 Set serew, socket (FL)MGX5 1 1 JHF0O80, For D30

21 12938501 SA4115001  |PRERFT S3P Thread takeup lever,S3 P 1 1 |EFOs0, For O30

21 |12938502 SAALI6001  |HEERFT S5P Thread takeup lever,S3 P I fF 030, For O30

22 |12926502  |SA4129001  FERERFFIE LA HuaL i Ttakeup slide block assy I I | |HFO30, For O30

2% |12908002 SAZTAR001 | Hilf 42 0 Ball bearing bush 1 I 1

24 |BO4021 076023800  |RER$h7R 60/2277 Ball bearing, radial 60/2277 i 1 1

25 |510018 S23651001 |LadBE] MEx6 Set secrew, socket (ft)M6 X6 2 2 2

26 |301079 SA2TRO001 | F4E Pully I I |

27 |B1oooy S3RTI0001 |FREH# 6204ZZNR Ball bearing, 62047ZZNR I I I

28 |s10024 012061036 [#4T M6 10 Set serew, socket (FLMEX 10 2 2 2

29 |128935002 SA2720001 |[EBFEUSTHT liming pulley assy,U ST 1 | 1




B. L#hdEHE /Upper shaft mechanism

< FEHAME . AF-0o0 / For "-00 0" Minimum lubrication type > &
i

o= -l'.-‘-ru-g:-aj = 1A=L
e
o
L
il
T
L]

4
\
C%i

\o

< §HFEBEME. BF-030/ For "-030" Semi dry type >

é 656:5@? L

21: M¥-033,-03F / For " -(133, -LI3F'
MAF-035/ For " -[135"

B e




B. |4 & /Upper shaft mechanism

FT‘T'_'

i ]

SER

¥ Amt.

2 | pantNo. | £ FHA AR Name of parts — e T ik

30 |S10018 S23651001 |'EIESET M6 X6 Set screw, socket (CP)ME X6 2 2 2

31 112935003 SA2463000 |12 A Timing belt 1 1 1

32 1510024 012061036 |ERE] M6 10 Set screw, socket (FL)MB X 10 2 2 2

33 301080 SA2469000 | HkER BT EL Thread takeup lever cover 1 1 1

34 504028 DE2F00816  [SEET M5 X8 Screw, pan M5 X8 2 2 2

35 |12912005 SA4R3T000 B2k Dust cover 1 1 1

36 11291207900 [SAB068101 | Shelter plate 1 1 1 |58420/58720
12912082 SA4376101 |3 b Shelter plate 1 1 5R450/58750

a7 12923001 SA3065001  |HliEs Felt 1 1 1

38 |12912006  |SA3059101 i b R Holder, shelter plate 1 1 1

39 |s04028 062500816 |44 M <8 Screw, pan M5%8 1 1 1

41 B10009 SARTI0001  |ERGE 6204ZZNR Ball bhearing, 62042ZNR | | 1 B/ Direct drive

42 |S10018 S23651001 |'SEEEEIMEX 6 Set screw, socket (CP)MEX 6 4 4 4 |E%/Direct drive

43 |12935301 SA2461000  |EERUDDELT Timing pulley assy, U DD 1 1 I | B3/ Direct drive

44 [12411002 S3RTIZ100 [wH4E Fan 1 1 I |F(%/Direct drive

45 [208L15001 062403512  |SREEM4 X35 Screw, pan M4 X 35 3 3 3 |E%/Direct drive

46 |W02002 D2ZRO40242 | G T d 8 Spring washer 3 3 3 |E%/Direct drive

17 |WO1006 025040232 | T-2R R4 Washer, plain M4 3 3 3 | E%/Direct drive

4R 112903301 SA2462001 | [EHAEUEE Timing pulley flange 1 1 [ B/ Direct drive

49 [12903302 SALL41000 | 5E4 RS Tiein 1 1 I |EL/ Direct drive




AT shEEE /Needle bar rocking mechanism(58420, 58720)

c-1.

< WRMAR. BF-000 7 For "-0J0 " Minimum lubrication tvpe >

.

FA¥-030/ For "-030" Semi dry type >

A

< $HF B,




C-1. 5 FF#£5h%% B /Needle bar rocking mechanism(58420,58420D,58720,58720D)

¥ =N =TT =1
?7: Pil’t T:;O- - ﬁﬂ— U‘?‘ ?ﬁ; ﬁ— ?—'I ‘ﬂﬁ Name of parts oo3 f:?]:tj F %&f£

1 [1290200200 [SA4124301  |¥HAF4RahHLAL1E Needle bar rocker shaft assy 1 I 1

2 1290100100 |SA3854001  |EHFF & 418 Needle har base assy 1 ! L

3 [12909001 SA2474201 | fairdhl Slide block slider 1 1 I

4 |S05058 018401036 [4#ETMAX 1O Screw, pan M4 X 10 2 2 2

5 |12802003 SAZATS101 BT Needle bar 1 I I

6 [12905002 SASTI0001 | EHFFHa s Needle bar clamp 1 1 1

7 |120530021 062350816 [HEETMI. 58 Serew, pan M3, 528 1 1 1

g [12923021 112728001  [ihEk 2x2 L=50 Wick, 2X2 =50 1 1 !

G 112905003 SARTLLI00 BT il HREEFF Crank rod, nbar | | |

10 |12908002 SA3TI2001 |HiHtdh Slide hlock 1 i i

11 |12924001 SAZ4B2001 [ EHAR Needle hearing 1 1 1

12112903001 SA2483001  [HiRE Case 1 1 I

13 | 12928015 SAZ484001 |4 Washer, plain I I I

14 12923002 148394000  |EH4T % Cap, nhar 1 I I

15 [12912007 SAL00T001  [iHES L 4RU Flat support, U 1 1 1

16 |504030 062500616 |HEFTM5 <6 Serew, pan M5X6 I 1 |

17 |12912008 SAZR48001 |AhES T SZAD Flat support,D 1 1 !

18 12923021 SOT4R5000 |l 222 L=200 Wick, 2X%2 L=200 I l 1

19 112923003 SAIB2001  [ilEs Flat 1 | 1

20 112908003 SAZ485001  |'BER Set screw collar 2 2 2

21 |S10017 S2R260001 (M E#ET M6 X5 Set screw, socket (ft) MEX5 4 4 4

22 11290250100 [SA4093001 | EHFT4E sk Needle bar rocker shaft assy 1 | | |E+0s0, For O30
23 1290150100 |SA2471001  |EHEF & 4LEF Needle bar base assy 1 I 1 |EFO30, For O30
24 |S04028 062500816 UETTMG <8 Screw, pan M5 X8 2 2 2 |HF0Os0, For O30
3 [12909001 SAZ474201 | faiRr el Slide block slider 1 1 1 |FF0O30, For O30
4 |505058 018401036  |[dEETM4 X 10 Screw, pan M4X 10 2 2 2 |MF0O30, For O30
5 |12902003 SAZ4TS101  [EHAT Needle bar 1 1 1 |AF030, For O30
6 12905002 SAZTI0001 | EFFTF6E Needle bar clamp | | | |FFO30, For O30
T O|129830021  |062350816  |EEETMI. 58 Serew, pan M3, 5 X8 1 I | |HF0O80, For O30
8 12923021 112728001 |ith#E 2x2 L=50 Wick, 2% 2 1=50 1 I I [HF0Os80, For O30
25 (12905501 SAA094001  |EFAT Hi ik FF Crank rod, nhar 1 I 1 [HFOs0, For O30
26 129089501 SAZARA001 | fi e Slide block I 1 1 |HFO30, For O30
14 [12923002 148394000 |#FFdE Cap, nbar 1 1 1 |AF0O30, For O30
27 |12908501 SAZ485001 | Set screw collar 1 1 1 |AF0O30, For O30
28 [129514001  |S25260001 |[MEERE] MGX5 Set screw, socket (FUIMBXE 2 2 2 |MF0O30, For O30
29 12903501 SAM095001  [HEEhHERIEEL Bush, L 1 I 1 |fF0O30, For O30
30 112903002 SAZ4BG101  [FEEhERRIEER Bush, R I I I

31 [804028 OB2500816  |1E5TMA X8 Serew, pan MoX8 I | I

32 1504031 062061616 [45TME X 16 Serew, pan M6 16 1 I I

33 (1290501500 FtFH4E s 2H 1 Needle bar rocker lever assy L ! !
33-1 12905004 SAZ480001 | EHFFEEhEE R Needle bar rocker lever | I |

34 [S05078 018062032  [4ERMG X 20 Bolt, socket M6 X 20 1 1 1

35 |20128033 118735002 |28 Washer L 1 |

36 [12905005 SAZ490101 | EFFTHE AT Rocker 1ink, NBAR 1 1 1

37 [s04034 S23460001  [EETME XS Screw, pan M6X35 2 2 2

38 [12926005 SAIIT001 (B AHP Link shaft, NBAR rocker P I 1 I

39 [s10019 012060636 [485T M6 %6 Set screw, socket (FUIME X6 2 2 2

40 [12903003 SA4118001  [FEAFFHEEP Zigzag 1ink bush, P 1 1 I

41 |805016 018062532 |47 IR EEM6 X 25 Bolt, socket M6X25 1 ! |

42 112928002 SA2493001 |4 Washer, plain 2 2 2

3 (12901010 [SA2494001 |EFFFHE 0 Needle har rock arm 1 I I

44 |505078 018062032 (MG 20 Bolt, socket MBX20 L | |




C-2. 2 zh3H /Needle bar rocking mechanism (58450, 58750)




C-2 51 #1142 ) %% B /Needle bar rocking mechanism(58450,58750,58450D,58750D)

Y tE L P ) B
}‘--_{- P;—rt l':lo. Eeéi’arf Tt A DAt e Dmﬁtfu?ng':m #it
I 1290201400 |SA437T7001  |¥HFFEERI AL Needle bar rocker shaft assy 1 1
2 1200100600 |SA4378001  |5HFF G40 Needle bar base assy 1 1
3 (12909001 SBI425001 | HeHs Slide hlock slider | 1
1 |S05058 018401026 |8ETM4=10 Balt socket M4X10 2 2
5 |12902015 SA4382001 | EFEFELEL Needle bar assy, | | 1
6 | 12902016 SA4385001  |EFFFELER Needle bar assy, R | 1
7 |12902017 SA4387001  JEHFTHdE AL Needlee har clamp assy 1 1
8 |1i726008 149604001 | 1.5%5.8 Pin 1,5X5. 8 2 2
9 |12927019 149605001 [ £ & MR 8 Spring, clutch lever 2 2
10 |11726004 149827001  |§4 2x15.8 Pin 2x15.8 1 1
1 [12912102 S34561101  |ubahik L Cluteh stopper, L | 1
12 [12912066 534562101 |WEZhE R Cluteh stopper, R | 1
13 |11726005 149608001 |#i 2=x17.8 Pin 2X17.8 1 1
14 11727002 112600001 |42 ik 2h Spring | 1
15 12912067 SA4391001  |F S Spring holding 1 1
16 12953029 0R2260316  |ERETM2. 643 Screw, pan M2, 63 2 2
17 11726006 149610001 |5 Pin 1 1
18 [11727003 149611101 |24 aan s Spring, release pin | 1
16 12601009 SA4392001 | B & W Pin cover | 1
20 1129830030 |062260516 |SREIM2. 65 Screw, pan M2, 6 X5 1 1
21 |12912068 SAAIRO101 |35 #3434 Cluteh lever assy 2 2
22 112912070 SA4396001 | SRE Slide block guide plate | 1
23 112909013 SO7575000  |HFHes Lt Slide block assy | |
24 112912071 SA4583001  JEHHFEN: Stopper, Nbar 2 2
25 [11727004 149622001 |F1EF 2] 850 5 Spring, Nbar stopper 2 2
26 12912072 SA4396001 | Spring cover I 1
27 |S04016 060350616 |8H4TM3. 546 Screw hind M3.5X6 1 1
28 112912073 SA4397001  |EHHEE o B Rotate stopper, NBar 2 2
29 [120520005  |SA4298001 [8847SM3. 5 Serew SM3. 5 2 2
30 |so4016 0R0350616  |BRETM3. 56 Serew hind M3, 5%6 9 2
31 |12928501 SA4499001 |1 [E Washer, plane 2 2
32 |120830021  |062350816  |8R4TM3. 5x8 Screw pan M3.5 X8 1 ]
33 12923021 112728001 |k 242 1L=50 Wick, 2X2 L=50 | 1
34 12905016 SA4393001  VEFFF iR EEFT Crank_rod, Nbar | 1
35 12909010 SA4394001 | f T Slide block | |
36 |12912074 SA4401001 [l EE R AED Felt support, D | 1
37 |so4016 062350616  |SREIM3. 526 Serew hind M3. 576 2 2
38 12923027 SA4400001 |l B [Felt 1 1
39 |10123002 107155001 [ 3 |Fel 2 2
10 12912101 SAS1AG001T il fa E A Felt support, | 1 1
41 |12923029 SAB2AT101 el Felt 2 2
12 |s04041 062350516 |8EIMA. 545 Screw pan M3, 55 I 1
43 |S10025 014080831 | 5E85E] M8<8 Set screw, socket (CPIMB X 8 4 4
44 12928021 154567000 |4#1#85.3 Spacer, 5. 3 2 2
45 12908003 SAZ48E001 | Set screw collar I |
46 |s10017 S25260001  |B4 52 8EE] MBX0. 75 L=5{Set screw, socket (Ft)M6 X0, 75 1=5 2 2
47 |12903002 SA2486101  |[JEahiRER Bush, R 1 1
48 |s04031 062061616 |ERETMG X 16 Serew pan M6 X 16 | |
49 1290501500 SRR AL Needle bar rocker lever assy 1 1
49-1 112905004 SA2489001 |5 EFEENE Needle bar rocker lever assy | 1
50 |129513004  JOIB0G2032 |8 EEME X 20 Bolt socket M6X20 | 1
51 |20128033 118735002 |#£[H6 Washer 1 1
52 12905005 SAZ490101 & FFHENT Rocker 1ink, NBar | 1
53 |S04034 S23460001  |SRETME =5 Screw pan M6X35 2 2
54 | 12926005 SA4117001  [3EEHEP Link shaft, Nbar rocker P | 1
55 |S10019 012060636 |4 M6 X6 Set screw, socket (Ft) W6 X6 2 2
56 |12903003 SAALIR001  |3E AT i AEP Zigeag link bush, P 1 1
57 |s06016 018062532 |8RFENG 2 25 Bolt socket M6X25 | 1
58 |12928002 SA2493001  |H&H Washer, plain 2 2
55 |12901010 SA2494001  |EFEHERD TS Needle bar rock arm | ]
60 |s05078 (18062032 |88 FeMG < 20 Bolt socket M6 X 20 | 1
61 12903018 SA5332001  |4HEEL Bush, L 1 1
62 |12923018 S48204000 |ii#kd X4 1=150 Wick,4x4 L=150 1 1

10



D. &V {ELE E /Needle bar flip—up mechanism (58450, 58750)

11



D. #rAFUIE{ESE B /Needle bar flip—up mecnmechanism (58450, 58750)

No. | Part No. | Ref.Part No. i N ame ol parts oo3 |oos |ooF i
1 |12912056  |SA4402001 AL Indication plaie assy 1 1 1
2 |12922004  |104833001 FR %843 Rubber cap, 4. 3 2 2 2
3 12912057 SAR336001 ot s Holder plate cover 1 1 |
4 |s04032 062501016 W25 M5 14 Screw pan M5 X 14 2 2 2
5 [12912058  |SA4404001 JE# Push lever 1 1 1
6 |129520006 [SA4441001 L TM4 Shoulder screw, ¥4 2 2 2
7 12912059  |SA4405001 JEATHR Plate, push lever 1 1 |
8 504041 062350516 BEE] M3.5%5 Screw pan M3. 5% 5 2 2 2
9 [12927017  |SA5333001 U Spring 1 1 1
10 1291206000 [SA4406001 SE AR ALTE Stop lever shaft assy ] 1 1
11 11729011 047301842 FEHIAWS=18 Pin spring roll aw3 1 1 1
12 [129530004  |SA4408001 $EHEL Stud, L 1 1 1
13 |129530008 [SA4409001 12 S Stud, § 1 1 1
14 12912061 SA4411101 HIEE =PI ] Flipup holder plate 1 1 1
15 S18964001 b e S Label 1 1 1
16 |S04028 062500816 EETMS5x8 Screw pan M5X8 2 2 2
17 [12903016  |SA4412001 Tl B () 5 Ball guide bush 1 1 1
18 |12927022  [150820001 i Spring 1 1 I
19 11724001 071063550 HAER1/4 Bearing ball | 1 1
20 |12904007  |SA4413001 e Arm, lever shaft 1 1 1
21 |S05004 062501416 BEETMS < 14 Screw pan M5X 14 1 1 I
22 |129520007 [SAS588001 HRETMA4 Shoulder screw, W4 1 | 1
23 |11727007  |SA4414001 HAE Spring 2 2 2
24 |12912062  |SA4415001 b Slide shaft bracket 1 1 1
25 |S04028 062500816 YEETMS <8 Screw pan M5X8 i 2 2
26 |12912063  |S07588101 v Eh i Slide shaft 1 | 1
27 12912064 SA4416001 R e Support plate, slide shaft 1 | |
28  |12927018 149863001 e Spring, plate 2 2 2
20 112903017 [SA4417001 il Set serew collar 3 3 3
30 |s10007 014400432 SR Mdx4 Set screw, socket (CP) M4 X 4 5 5 5
31 |129511004  |SA4418001 5t i 4T Guide serew 1 | 1

12



E. K% E /Presser foot

mechanism

6 A¥F-003, -005/ For* -003, -0015"—
AF-00F/ For*-0O0OF *

=
—]
=
e

ffﬂﬁ?fﬂfﬂ{

(E

)

13




E.J & %% B /Presser foot mechanism

TE=] S~ 1 [} =y
[_I; P:i ;JO. é\éﬁt i 44 R Name of parts Diﬁgjﬂfrg; &iE
L 12903004 SAZ495001 | FEFF4hEs Presser bar bush 1 ! 1
2 |sh4028 (62500816 [WLFTM5 <8 Serew, pan M5 X8 1 1 !
3 1129530003 [SA1174001 iR TTEE R M14 Presser adjusting screw, MI4 1 1 |
4 1129516001 SALLTS001  [iMTEEEE M14 Presser adjusting nut 1 1 I
5 (12805006 SATEOT001 |30 8 S 4T Spring guide 1 I 1
6 11627002 SOTA46101 | Presser bar spring, 5 1 I
6 12927101 S18196001 |15 S % Presser bar spring, F 1
7 |12902004 SA2496001 (1B Presser bar 1 I i
8 [12905007 SAZ498001 | M AT HufE Guide bracket, PBAR 1 | I
g [128512001  |S25280001 |42 HME < 10 Bolt, socket M6X 10 I I 1
10 |12904002 SAZ499001 | HEFTHET iR Presser bar lifting crank 1 I 1
11 |12411003 S31006001 |4 HE MR Lifting lever 1 I 1
12 124530008  [539051001 (44T (480D M. 5 Serew, pan(s/p w) M3, 5% 12 1 | 1
13 11291300100 [S07353001 | s Tension release plate assy 1 | 1
1291330100 |S07351001 |2 Bt it Tension release plate assy 1 1 I | H3E/Direct drive
1291330400 |S10780001 | FA& pé i lension release plate assy 1 1 [ BT
14 |s09018 012061832  |#B4TME X 18 Set screw, socket (FT)MGEX 1§ 1 1 1
15 |NO1012 012061832 |48 EEM6 Nut M6 1 1 1
17 [12912010 SA2501001 |47 FE BEEFF Presser har lifting lever 1 1 1
12912340 SAZRTRO01 | F4 R HEE Presser bar lifting lever 1 1 [ Bt
18 12912011 SAZEO2001  |HEEsE Knee lifter connecting rod 1 1 1
19 [129520001  [SA1179001 |EtER§TMS Shoulder screw, Ma 1 I 1
20 | 11626008 S0T349001 | FEEHRFH AR Phar lifting lever shaft 1 I 1
21 [12908004 SAZE04001 |'ERE Set screw, collar 1 | 1
22 15099 012500536 |HBEING <5 Set screw, socket (FUM5 X5 2 2 2
23 |12927002 SOTA5G5061 |99 Spring eXtension 1 | 1
24 1504032 062501416 |HETHMS % 14 Serew, pan M5 X 14 1 | I
25 [N01014 021500106 |75 FIig EEMS Nut 1 M5 1 I 1
26 |12912012 SAZ506001 BRSO Knee lifter lever 1 | |
27 |12912013 SAZ50T001  [HEE4LTHET Knee lifter bar 1 I 1
28 [129520001  |SAL179001 |BUREIMS Shoulder screw, M3 1 I 1
29 129520002  |SAZ165001 |ELEEEIME Shoulder screw, MG 1 I 1
30 |129520001  |SAL179001 |FREBEIMS Shoulder screw, M3 1 I I
31 |129530006  |SA4149101 iR TMe adjusting screw, M6 | 1 |
32 |wo1012 021060306 |75 fisEMe Nut 3 M6 1 1 1
33 12928016 507350001 |3 M Washer, plain 1 1 1
34 (1291230100 |S07529001 | S 0 Thread release connecting rod assy 1 1 I |B8E/Direct drive
35 |10s002 048030342 |4 MEE2 Retaining ring ,E2 2 2 2 |HBE/Direct drive
36 12930301 SAZETTO01  |§ih ek eieg Tension release wire 1 | 1 |EL3E/Direct drive
47 (116516006  |Li0i61006 |[dEEFSM4. 76 Nut SM4. 76 2 2 2 |E3E/Direct drive
38 [12912302 SAZETRO01  [HheeLk Wire holder 1 1 1 |ESE/ Direct drive
39 |S04028 062500816  |4BEIM5 %R Serew, pan M5 X8 2 2 2 |E%/Direct drive
40 12912303 SAZETO001 M elepek e Wire holder 1 I I |Ei/Direct drive
41 |S504033 062060816 |IBETME <8 Serew, pan MG X8 2 2 2 |EY/Direct drive

14



F. iXfidEH /Feed mechanism

\
M
%
P
[ '._ \
! o
LWy
=z

1:< AF-0083, -00F
/ For "-00013, -00OJF" >

< B+-005/ For "-01015" >

oos” >

—— s ——— — —

-—— e e e ——]




F.i% A1 %% B /Feed mechanism

= (k= T &

{‘{l :’—!t_ll:NO. N "'jlﬁ— ‘;iﬂgﬁ—z $$ Wanie ofpans D:l_‘;ﬂf:l?]z;]‘ %?T

1 [1290200500 |SAZ062001 [E0# 3 (F Feed regulator assy, 11 1 1 |58420/684200-4000
1290200500 [SAz062001 | BD#EER 1410 Feed regulator assy, 11 1 1 I |58720/58750

1 |1290200600 [SAZ509000 | 1465 2840 £ Feed regulator assy I 58420/58420-400
1290200600 |SAZ509001 | ¥ & Feed regulator assy 1 | 58450

2 [12909003 SAZAL1001 (RS Guide plate 2 2 2

3 [s04029 062501016 JIBFTME X 12 Screw, pan MG X 12 4 4 4

4 |12909004 SAZ512001 |HyHa Slide bhlock assy 1 1 1

5 |12923018 SA2515001 |ihEk 44 L=150 Wick, 4 X4 L=150 1 1 |

6 12912014 SAZE16001 | 749688 5 fir Stopeer 1 1 I

7 [504033 062060816 [4BETME X 8 Screw, pan M X8 | I I

8 |1290500800 [143611201 AR AT Frocker connecting rod assy 1 1 1

9 12905009 143612100 %A FENF Feed rocker connecting rod 1 1 I

10 [11624002 118954000 |i#EElShf Needle hearing ! 1 I

11 12910001 SAZR18001 %Al {45 Level feed eccentric wheel 5 1 | I |58420/58450
12910201 SA2791001  [iEA T Level feed eccentric wheel 7 1 I 1 |58720/58750

12 |116514005 BEET SM1/4X40 Set serew SMI/4X40 1 I |

13 |101815011 ORI P L 8RE]  |Set screw 1 1 1

14 |1290400800 AT R S 2L Feed rocker armf assy 1 ! I |58420/58450
1290400900 KPR T Feed rocker arm7 assy I ! I |38720/58750

14-1 | 12904003 SAZ521001 KL RS Feed rocker armd I ! I |58420/58450
12904201 SAZ2T93001  |ACTERHET Feed rocker arm? 1 1 I |58720/58750

15 [S05078 DIR062032  |IEEEME X 20 Bolt, socket MEx 20 1 I I

16 12905010 143613051 |BEAG 4T Link 1 I 1

17 |11626010 143616001 |34 flr i il Shaft 1 1 1

18 | 11629002 048060342 |£ilEE6 Retaining ring ,E6 2 2 2

19 |1161100200 JS38422001  |EFF R4 Stitch length dial, 4 I I |58420

20 (1161101600 [S38427001  |EFHEFR LS Stitch length dial, 5 I 58420
LI61101600 §S384270001  |FFFbR LS Stitch length dial, 5 ! 1 58450
1201120100 |S38428001 |#HAbRELT Stiteh length dial, 7 1 1 1 |58720/58750

21 |129530007  JSAR056001 |l 55e Feed regulating stud 1 1 1

22 |11611005 142746002  |EFERbRALEE Feed regulating supporter 1 1 I

23 (116811002 |129458102 [4EESM4.76 Screw, SM4. 76 I I I

24 10122016 108549001 JO2HE 0 Ring 1 I I

25 |12926008 SE0098101 |5 {4 Positioning pin 1 1 1

26 (12927003 100328001 |1k Zhi95 8 Noteh spring 1 1 I

27 [12912016 SAZ523001 | brdtHFF Dial lock lever I I I

28 [12927004 SHY830101 |48 & Spring 1 1 1

29 [12909005 SA2525001 i T8 S5 Feed regulator 5 1 I I |58420/58450
12908201 SA2796001 IEEHETTHE T Feed regulator 7 1 1 1 |58720/58750

30 510021 016061031 'S dgis] M6 10 Set screw, socket (en) M6 X 10 2 2 2

31 [12905011 SAZB2G001 | 8 b Connecting rod 1 1 1

32 [12910002 SAZRZTO01 [R5 Eccentric shaft ! 1 1

33 [s10019 012060636 TG X6 Set screw, socket (FL)M6 X6 1 1 I

34 [1298200038  |sAz528101 |EXERETMe6 Shoulder serew, M6 1 1 I

35 [12902007 SAZ529101 | fEISEF R TR Shaft, Rlever TR | | |

36 (12929003 048080342 | {4#ES Retanining ring , £8 1 1 1

37 11628003 025100132 |1 EES10 Washer, plain S 10 1 1 1

38 [12912017 SAZ530001  [# K Spacer | 1 1

39 1301081 SOT374109  |E4EEF Reverse stitching lever 1 | |

10 12927005 SAZA31001 |4 8¢ Spring 1 I |

41 [12912018 SASO6T001 | RIS Lever guide 1 1 1

12 [12922002 SARIGTO00 | Tk ik Rubber 2 2 2

16



F. iXfidEH /Feed mechanism

\
M
%
P
[ '._ \
! o
LWy
=z

1:< AF-0083, -00F
/ For "-00013, -00OJF" >

< B+-005/ For "-01015" >

oos” >

—— s ——— — —

-—— e e e ——]

17



F. %A% B /Feed mechanism

Fr5 |15 A L Hi N £ oart bt Amt, &0
No. |[Part No. |Ref.Part No. " i ANSOL PR oo3 |ooS |oo i

43 1129511001  |SAGAR92001 HEETMAS Screw, pan M5 1 1 1

45 [40122016  |104821001 H93E10.5 Rubber cap, 10. 5 ! 1 1

16 [504028 062500816 HETM5 X 8 Screw, pan M3 X8 2 2 2

47 112912019 |SA2532001 SEA B Stooper 1 1 |

48 [S04029 062501216 BETMA > 12 Screw, pan M5X 12 | | |

49 [12928018  |025050236 T AREMS Washer, plain M5 1 1 1

50 12927006  |S07376001 A A S Feed regulator spring 1 1 1

51 12912020  |SA2533001 PR Spring hook 1 1 1

52 [S04038 062060816 HRLETMB X 10 Screw, pan M6X 10 | 1 1

53 |S04029 062501216 EETMA X 12 Screw, pan M53X12 1 1 1

54 |NO1017 021500106 75 F SR EMS Nut 1 M5 1 1 I

55 12912304  |SA2541001 [HESERI Reverse stitching lever plate| 1 1 1 |/ Direct drive

18



H iEZEMfhEEE /Feed shaft mechanism

" &4/ OPTION PARTS " < Fia%#RH / Dry Type >

19



H.i% A ih 2 ¥ /Feed shaft mechanism

i L= - {H- } il 5L
I |12903005 SA3855001  [EEATHIEEL Bush, | :frocker shaft I I 1
2112923005 SAB965001 |t Felt I I I
3 |12923018 SA028001  [ih#k 4x4 L=220 Wick, 44 L=220 1 I 1
4 |12903006 SA2543001  |IEAAIER Feed rocker shaft bush, R I 1 1
5 [12923018 LORR02001  |ihk 44 1.=250 Wick, 4x4 1.=250 | I 1
6 [s1o022 SAZ544001 |4 IEHET M6 8 Set screw MEXS I I 1
7 |s10019 012060636  [HBEIME <6 Set screw, socket ([L)MEXE 1 1 1
8 12908005 SAZRA6001  |EE Set screw collar 2 2 2
9 |S10018 S2B651001  |'ERIEET W66 Set screw, socket () MG X6 4 4 4
10 12902008 SA3R40001 |k A Feed rocker shaft I I |
11 1200700200 A LA ST Feed har st fork assy 1 | 1
1290720100 [SAGI50101 |24 ¢ L4 TR Feed har tr fork assy 1 1 I |ELH/Direct drive
12 |207S11006  [SAZ927001 |44 M6 <14 Screw, M6X 14 1 1 1
13 |11628005 025060132 [T lESe Washer, plain S 6 | I 1
14 |807005 SAZB66E001  [HBETM3.5=12 Set screw M3.5X12 1 1 1
15 |NOLO16 021350106 |48 EFM3.5 Nut 1 M3.5 1 | 1
16 12912021 SAZG53001 [ XA Forked plate I I I
17 129530010  |SA2554001 Mk Adusting screw, hight I I |
18 |S04035 062400616  |HETH4 =6 Screw, pan M4 X6 1 I I
19 12922006 SA3990001 |l Flat I 1 1
20 |12923007 SAZRRTO01 |dhEs FFlat I I I
21 12912022 SABBRS001 i Bl 4 Flat holder I I I
22 112928019 025030132 |5 ]#s3 Washer, plain § 3 | 1 1
23 |s04036 062300416 [H2ETHI x4 Screw, pan M3 >4 1 | 1
24 112910008 SAZASO001  [iE AR & Feed har shaft I 1 I
25 [12928003 SAZES1001 |l e 2 ] Thrust ring 2 2 2
26 |S10019 012060636 |HEFIME <6 Set screw, socket (fL)M6X6 1 1 !
27 |12904004 SAZRGR00L |k FikAn & 1 Feed rocker base arm 1 1 1
28 |S01059 SAZ928001  [IEITM5 <13 Screw, M5 13 2 2 2
29 12923018 SA4538001 [fh4R 44 L=180 Wick,4X4 L=180 1 1 1
30 [1290900600 [SAZR06001 | fiHef Feed bar slide block assy 1 1 1
31 |s02018 SAG30B00L  [MRE] (#0)M2 X 4 Screw, Tlat #0 M2x4 4 4 1
32 |12912023 SA4009001 [ 2l e Wick support | 1 1
33 |S04035 062400616 [HEITHL X6 Screw, pan M4 X6 2 2 2
34 [12923018 SAZT24001  [WihEkd=4 L=400 Wick, 4X4 L=400 I 1 I
35 12921002 SA4011001  [HEJE e L=100 0il tube, L=100 1 1 1
37 [12907301 SA2754001 |iE A ST Feed har, st I I 1
38 |12905012  [sazsazoon | Feed har fork | ! | [ENEER T,
option parts for dry
39 |S04028 062500816 [HETMS <8 Screw, pan M5 X8 I I L |iype
10 |S04030 062500616  [HETME X6 Serew, pan M5 X6 1 I 1

20



J.

SEMEE/Gauge parts

5. m¥-003, -005
| IFor"-00O3, -0015"

Lﬂ F-00F | For " -0O0F

N.

NN E /Lower shaft mechanism

21




J. SEMEMH:/Gauge parts

No. | Part No. |RefPartNo. | =~ ' " N e oo3 [nos |ooF At
1 * FHc s Needle clamp assy 1 1 1 |eRO200
2 116511012 116323001 2ETSM3.57 Screw, SM3. 57 2 | 2 | 2 |58420/58720
3 * i Needle plate 1 | 1
4 |129530014 |S11244001 FHHERETSM4.37 Screw, S, 37 1 1] 1
5 129517003 100032004 L EBETSMA, 37 X 40 [Screw, flat SM4. 37X40X8 1 I 1
6 |k HE A1 Presser foot assy 1 1 1
7 129811010 |113050001 $REIM3.5 Screw, M3, 5 1 1 1
8 * & T Feed dog 1 | 1
9 |129513002 [807494001 SEETSM3. 18X 44X 7 [Screw, w/socket SM3. 18X 44X 7 2 |2] 2
10 | AL Needle clamp assy, L 1 1 AR50
1 | e LR Needle clamp assy, R 1 1 5801500
2 |129515006 [013660412 $BETSM3. 18 Screw, SM3. 18 2| 2 58450/58750
13 |129515007 |$13085001 BUETSM3. 18 Set screw SM3. I8 2| 2 58450,/58750
14 117511023 |149831101 $ETSM3. 18 Set screw SM3. 18 2| 2 58450/58750
Jo B E A YN 42/ K Reference gauge parts list
N. FH#i3EE /Lower shaft mechanism
He | 2EH5 | swmmow : i Amt. R
No. Part No. | Ref Part No. T R Name of parts e e e %I
I 12903011 [SA3890001 JiE FRAL e AL Rotary hook base bush, L 1 1 1
2 |12923023  [SA4585001 T ES Felt 1 1 !
3 (12903012 |SA3891001 JiEFRIE FE R R Rotary hook base bush, R L 1 |
1 |12923023  [SA4585001 s Felt 1] 1 |
5 [12902010  [SA2571001 F 4l Lower shaft 1 1 1
6 12910005 SAZ2759001 [E] AT F-1ifting eccentric wheel assy 1 | |
12910302 SAZ580101 ol B T F-lifting eccentric wheel assy 1 1 FLH{/Direct drive
7 [S07004 SA2575001 PEETM66 Set screw, (Ft)M6X6 1 1 1
8 12903013 |SA2584001 RS Ball bearing bush 1 1|1
9 [B10002 §38707001 FREE 6004ZZNR  [Ball bearing, thrust G004Z7NR 1 1 1
10 |810020 SA2585001 (i 5 B2 TMB X 10 Set serew, socket (f1)M6X 10 1|1 ]1
11 [s09017 523651001 BEETME X 10 Set screw, socket (f1)M6X 10 1 1 I
12 12935004  |SA2587101 [F] EFE DALY Timing pulley assy,D 1 1 I
13 |B10009 158115001 FRENE 62047 7ZNR Ball bearing, thrust 6204Z7NR 1 1 1
14 |$10020 SA2585001 (5] 5 2T ME X 10 Set serew, socket (F1)MEX 10 1] 1 1
15 |$10023 SA4213001 (] SESEETME X 10 Set serew, socket (CP)MEX 10 1 1 1

22



. BE#R % B / Rotary hook mechanism

|

K1

&M | OPTION PARTS "

23



K1. JE#3E E /Rotary hook mechainsm
Fe| B9 | BEAT | gunas — BB Amt

No. | Part No. | RefPart No. | FHb T ame of parts 203 Joos JaoF &Ik

I [12918008  [SA2955001 H () Rotary hook base(L) I 1 1 |58420/58450
12918201 SAZ2959001 M () Rotary hook base(l.) 1 1 1 |58720/58730
291830300 [SA1435201 M (70) 411 Rotary hook base(L) assy 1 1 1 |58420D/584500
1291830500 [SA2797501 Hpha () Rotary hook base(l.) assy 1 1 1 |58720D/58750D

3 |11603011  [SA4029001 e Rotary hook shaft bush 2 | 2 | 2 |58420/58450
11803001 [S09259001 Hiedih L i ts Rotary hook shaft bush 2 | 2 | 2 |58720/58750

4 112928004 |509260001 AR EA 1.2MM |Thrust ring, A: 1. 2MM<t=1. 2> 200l 2 | .2

4 |12928005  |SA4038001 S AR 1L.OMM  [Thrust ring<i=1. 0> 21 2] 2

4 12928006 |509261001 AR EB 1L.AMM |Thrust ring, B: 1. AMM<t=1. 4> 2.]1.2 ) .2

4 112928007  |SA4444001 S EB 0.8MM  [Thrust ring, 0. 8MM<L=0. 8> a2 ] .8

5 [11624004  |$07420000 HEH R Needle bearing 20 8] 5

6 (11629004  |S07419001 i L i Retaining ring 2 2 2

7 |12903008  |SA6474001 TEHHED Rotary hook shaft bush 21 8] &

8 |12905013  |SA3856001 T EE BT Opener link 2 | 2| 2 |58420/58450
12905303  [SA3857001 S LR Opener link 2 | 2 | 2 [58720/58750

g 12905014 |SA3E59001 THEREET Opener lever 2] 2 [ 2 [58420/58450
12905304 [SA3861001 SRR T Opener lever 2 | 2 | 2 |58720/58750

10 |12902009  [SA2560001 SRR Shaft, 01ink N IIER E:

64 |12928008  [025710132 LS4 76 Washer, plain $4.76 31 2] 2

11 |NO1017 021500316 75 g REMS Nut3 M5 alll 2] 8

12112926009  |SA3889101 O SR EH R Olever shaft : 2| 2

13 |12923018  [SA4026001 AL 44 L=100  |Wick, 4X4L=100 g1 2] 2

14 [S09019 012501031 SEETME X 5 Set screw, socket (Ft)M5X5 2 121 2

15 |11612014  |$38212001 SR Opener 2l gl 2

16 129513003 [154965001 SZATSMA, 57 X 8 Bolt, socket SM3.75%8 2]l 2 ] -2

17 112912024  |SA2562201 JHE R 2 e i L Rotary hook base cover, L 1 1 1

I8 [S04037 062300612 BEETMI X6 Screw, pan M3X6 gl 8] s

19 |12925003  [SAZ572001 B E (R Spiral gear 21 2] 2

20 |S08005 SAZ574001 HHETM6 Set screw, (Ft)MG 4 1 1

21 |S07004 SA2575001 EETM6 Set screw, (ft)M6 2 I

22 12925004 |SA6301001 B IE e () Spiral gear 2 | 2| 2

23 |S10029 SA2574001 ERETM6%5 Set screw, (FLIM6X5 6| 6| 6

24 12928009  [$A3054001 4l L Thrust washer, L 1 1] 1

25-1 12912055 i Felt support 1 1 1
25-2 12923032  [SA6424101 ik Felt 1 1 1
26 |S04035 062400616 $ETMA X 6 Screw, pan M4 X6 2] 2] 2
27-1 [12912054 FllifEge Felt support 1 1 1
27-2 (12923016 [SA4044001 i Felt 1 1] 1

28 |S04035 062100616 FEETMA X6 Screw, pan M4X6 A I

29 |12923008  [SA4012001 FliifE Felt 2] 81 2

30 12912027 SA3894001 it B2 Felt support 2 2 2

31 |S04035 062400616 SEETMA X 6 Screw, pan M4X6 2.1 2] %

12 2918009  |SA3956001 W) Rotary hook base(R) ] | 1 |58420/58450
12918202 SA3960001 (k) Rotary hook base(R) 1 1 1 |B8720/58730
1291830400 [SA4436201 A0 U8 MU Rotary hook base(R) assy 1 1 1 |58420D/58450D
1291830600 |SA2802501 HAE () A Rotary hook base(R) assy i 1 1 |58720D/58750D

43 12912028  |SA2563301 FEF BEHE R Rotary hook base cover, R 1 1 1

44 |12928010  [SA2579001 [ Specer 1 1 1

45-1 12912052  |SA6425101 MESUR Felt support UR 1 1 1
46-2 [12923015 plIEES Felt 1 1 1
46-1 [12912053  [SA4045001 il B 4L DR Felt support DR 1 1 1
48 |12912031  [SA6462001 g i 3 RS F L Rotary hook base cover, FL 1 1 1




. FE# % B / Rotary hook mechanism

K1

i#®¥ / OPTION PARTS "
68
n i
62 ':5)

|

57

25



K1. JEMRIEE /Rotary hook mechainsm
FE| B5 | 2505 | gpemwamn — B Am.
No. | Part No. | Ref.Part No. $%1—F{£‘%\ 4t ol parts ool |ons [ooF ﬁ”ﬂ"'
49 12912032 [SA6463001 M B R R FR Rotary hook base cover, FR | 1] 1
50 129830011 [SA6417001 BZETMA X 12 Serew, M4 X 12 4|1 4] 4
51 129811003 |SA2556001 HEETMG X 25 Serew, M6 X 25 21 2] .2
55 129511003 [SA2556001 PTG X 25 Serew, M6 X 25 2| 2 ]2
52 [20628008  [115947101 EAlAL R Washer, plain 6. 35 2 12 ]34
53 [12903009  [SA2722001 EHA Pinch sleeve A g | g |2
54 12903010 [SA2565001 B Pinch sleeve B 2] 2]
56 12912033 SA2567001 BT Needle upper positioning plate| 2 2
a7 12910004  |SA2568001 LEREE Needle upper positioning shaft] 2 2 2
58 |s04038 062061016 BZETME X 10 Screw, pan MGX 10 4 | 4 |
59 [Wo1003 025060136 “FALESe Washer, plain S6 4] 4| 4
60 11618001  [S01928151 s Bobbin 2 | 2 | 2 |58420/58450
11818001  |S09285051 s Bobhin 2| 2 58720/58750
61 12918022  |148602001 b Bobbin Spring B g 58420D/58450D
12918024 |S09286000 HEL PR Bobhin Spring ; 2 58720D/58750D
62 |1291800600 e A1 Rotary hook assy 2 58420-003
1291800700 A Rotary hook assy 2 58420-005
1161800400 WM (=) [Rotary hook assy(C) 9 | & 584200
1171800100 TER A Rotary hook assy 2 12 58450
1291802600 WA (B™)  |Rotary hook assy(C) 21 2 584500
1181800200 HiE kA 1 Rotary hook assy 8| g 58720
1291802700 HEMEAME (™) |Rotary hook assy(C) g | 58720
1291801300 T bz £H Rotary hook assy . 2 HHTH0
1191800400 e AL (Hi)  [Rotary hook assy(C) 3|l 58750
1291801400 et At Rotary hook assy 2] 2 584200
1291801500 T 21 Rotary hook assy 2 2 HR450D
1291802900 BERRAE (™) |Rotary hook assy(C) 2 2 5845000
1291802800 heddft (J47) [Rotary hook assy(C) 2| 2 ~58720CD/58750CD
1291801600 e Rotary hook assy 2| 9 587200
1291801700 e b A1 Rotary hook assy 2| & 587500
63 12918029 HaE (™) Bobbin case assy(C) 2 2 584500
12918030 HOE (EE) Bobhin case assy(C) 2 2 587500
32 1129820301 |SA2717001 SEASEET Stopper screw 4 4 HIK/Direct drive
33 112904301 SAZ6TE0O01 =l J] e Movable knife bracket 2 2 IR/ Direct drive
34 112927301  |S07525100 R 55 Bobbin thread holding spring 2] 2 B4 /Direct drive
35 120811012 [141544001 IETSM3. 18 X40  [Serew SM3. 18X 40 1=3 4 | 4 Bi4li/Direct drive
36 12904302 [SA3912001 & JIFF Movable knife lever 2 | 2 E{4{/Direct drive
37 12903303 SAZ6TH001 E=ai Set screw collar 2 & BEIlE/Direct drive
a8 |S10018 S23651001 [ 5 BBLET M6 X 6 Set screw M6X6 2 |8 HAE/Direct drive
39 [12912305  |SA2671001 UIZEATHF L Thread trimming lever L 1 1 EL4K/Direct drive
47 112912306 SA26T0101 WEEFLH R Thread trimming lever R | 1 BHAE/Direct drive
10 |S05005 062501212 BEETM5 X 12 Screw, pan M5 12 2| 2 FL8E/Direct drive
41 12927302  |SA2826001 L Spring £ EL4/Direct drive
12927307 SA4458001 2l R Spring B 2 HIK/Direct drive
69  |s04011 062400812 W24TMA X 8 Screw M4 X8 4 | 4 EIR/Direct drive
68 |1290550200 IEREBEFFME  |Opener link assy 2] 2 .
(351 12905503 Iy EREIE T Opener link : 2 . iﬁhf‘?ﬂ‘m }U'Cfljl
— - B, option parts for
66 129511501 BE4TM2 Screw M2 2| 2 aBy titie
67 504021 BEAETMA X 4 Screw, pan M4 X4 2 2

KPS 1LRI42, ELAKCLHF 7 Uk B, CRORIE = ek

26



L. ftydiEHE 38 /Lubrication

27



L.ft

R

4% B /Lubrication

=2 = ZEAT Iy
J‘é lf’artJNo. - E,# SN Name of parts jﬁ L:;?T;F ik
112911004 SA4205101  [ihEEA 0il tank assy I I I
2 |129530009  |SA3040001 |HEEET 8.6 0il feeding pipe, 8.6 2 2 2 |A8420/58720
129830009 |SA3040001  |fEid 1] 8.6 0il feeding pipe, 8.6 4 K 4 |38450/58750
3 |12z936002 SA3946001 (i FidEk 0il terminal 1 1 1
4 |1zezi006 SAZ95G001  [4ER2 il EL=135 0il tube, =135 I 1 I
12921006 SA2056001 |4k fE M FTL=135 0il tube, =125 2 2 2 |58450/58750
5 12923009 SA2957001 |4 Felt 2 2 2
12923009 SAZ95T001  |ilhEs Felt 4 1 4 |58450/58750
7 |12912038 SAS05R101  fil 9 Tube clip 4 4 4
B |S04028 (062500816 [EFIM5 X8 Screw, pan M3 X8 1 1 |
9 |12922001 SA2929001 |HREZE12.5 Rubber cap, 12.5 3 3 3
12922001 SA2929001 |K8HEE125 Rubber cap, 12.5 4 4 4 |58450/58750
10 |12923010 SUBZ6G000 | Es Rotary hook shaft felt I 1 1
12923010 SA8266000  |AhEs Rotary hook shaft felt 2 2 2 |38450/5R750
11-1]12923035 il Felt assy ! 1 1
11-2 | 12923036 MEH Felt assy | 1 1 |38420/58720
12 |12912035 SA4033101 i 4 Felt support I 1 I
12 [61910003 AL =X 80 2 2 2
14 12921002 MEL=280 Tube L=280 1 1 1 |58450/58750
15 12923018 ek 4x4 L=380 Wick, 4x4 L=380 1 1 1
16 |12912065 SAS154001 il L 42 Tube support I I | |38450/58750
17 |S04028 HEETMA X 8 Serew, pan M3 X8 1 1 1 |58450/58750
18 [S05079 018081236 |IEFEMR X 12 Bolt, socket MBX12 | 1 1 |58420/58720
19 |41222006 104450101 [FRE%ES Rubber cap, 8 | 1 1
20 |12922013 081048070 |OJEHPIS 0 ring P38 I 1 I
21 12921006 SAZT23001 (4R e EL=210 0il tube, L=210 | l I
22 12923019 SAZT24001  |ihEEL=400 Wick, L=400 1 1 1
23 |12912038 SA3055101 |k Tube elip 3 3 3
24 129530016 [0ASS01006 |k (HrEa M5 Screw, pan (S/P washer) M5 % 10 2 2 2
25 |12001007 SA3896001 | HEah & il black, | I I I
26 |120520004  [SAGATRO01 il H i $2 a8tk 0il adjusting serew 2 2 2
27 (001004 81004070 |OHEHE P4 0 ring P4 2 2 2
28 |12922007 SAG46R001  [FREZE Rubber packing 2 2 2
29 |12922008 SAB423001 |l HznaR Rotary hook shaft felt 2 2 2
30 [12923012 SAB415001 s Felt 2 2 2
31 [12922016 142274101 |FHZ%E4.3 Rubber cap, 4. 3 2 2 2
32 112911005 SABOITOOL  |E) 5 A 1 Subtank assy I 1 1
33 12936004 SA3040001  |{Eh 01 8.6 0il feeding pipe ! 1 I
34 |12922010 SABOB0001 i1y Valve packing I I I
35 |12901008 SA3B98001 Al EsR 0il block, B 1 1 1
36 (129530017  |OA4400R06 4B E: (P48 1) M4 Screw, pan(S/P washer)M4 X8 2 2 2
a7 112912036 SA3045201 | R R A Subtank setting plate, A I 1 I
a8 [120120a7 SA3046001  |ElhEE LB Subtank setting plate, B I | I
39 |504033 062060816  |HE5IM6 <8 Serew, pan M6 X8 2 2 2
40 12921006 SA3044001 (4R Rl EL=242 0il tube, =242 1 1 1
41 12936003 SAIRIG001  [iMMEED. 8 0il feeding pipe, 3.8 4 4 4
42 1129110086 SAGAT2001 i I e e Tube support I | I
43 [12928011 SA3923101 |k &DREN Rotary hook base D packing 2 2 2
44 |504039 062401616 [HEEIMAX 16 Serew, pan M4X 16 4 4 4
45 12923014 SAZ604001  [ilEs Feed regulator felt I 1 I
46 12912039 SAZB0G001 il 4 Felt support I 1 I

28



L. fEyhiE#g 3 E /Lubrication

29



L. {7 15 3% B /Lubrication

= =3 F= 2 W L ]
{,’ f¥s %\fﬁ L N Name of parts i Aml.‘ %
“= |Part No. &1 pa3 |ooS |ooF
47 1504030 062500616 |B5TM5 X6 Screw, pan M5 X6 | | |
48 12923018 109405001 [ihEE 44 L=100 Wick, 4x4 L=100 I I I
49 12923018 LOBRO1001  |ih#k 4x4 L=350 Wick, 4 x4 L=350 1 1 !
50 |12911007 SAZGOGI0L  fith 0il cover 1 1 1
52 |12912040 SA3048101  [ETESEA Tube support, A I I I
53 (12912041 SA3049001 [l IE B Tube support, B I I I
a4 |S04035 062400616  |HE5IM4 <6 Screw, pan M4X6 | | |
55 [12912042 SABATI00L [l S Tube guide 1 I I
56 12922012 140890009 i & 0il eap I I |
57 [12923030 112753001 |abEs Felt 2 2 2
58 [S04038 0B2061016  [485TM6 < 10 Screw, pan MBX 10 3 3 3
59 |woioo3 025060236 | EMe Washer, plain M6 1 1 !
60 12923037 SAG423001 | BEEESh b B Rotary hook shaft felt 2 2 2
61 |12926013 SAGALGO01 i iR 8 Rubher presser 2 2 2
62 12927020 SAAE08001 ik Tube elip 4 1 1
63 [12922009 140327001 | HELE 386, 3 Rubber cap, 6. 3 2 2 2
64 [12923012 148743001 |l Felt 2 2 2
70 [12921006 SA3g40001  |4EIE il EL=50 0il tube, L=50 I 1 |HF0O30,ForO 30
71 |12922006 e Rubber cap, 8 2 2 2
72 112921005 ME 1L=180 Tube L=180 | I I
73 |12921005 e L=400 Tube L=400 ! 1 !
74 |12923050 kR Felt L=1000 1 1 1
75 12921006 WA L=130 Tube L=130 I I I
76 [12923019 ek L=1200 Wick, 6X6 L=1200 I I I

30



M. ZFZZIEE /Threading mechanism

31



2B H /Thread Mechanism

AR ERTS 3 it Amt.
2 | partNo.| 2 Al A 44 B Name of parts T E
1 [1291300300 |SAB417301 ok 8 15 L3 Upper Thread Tension Assy, 3 1

2 112927008 SAB415001 | Reekonig-o Tension Spring, L 2

1 |1291300400 |SAZ607301 |HiZhE 154005 Upper Thread Tension Assy, 5 I

2 |12927009 SA3416101 |deskslig-5 Tension Spring. LL 2

1 [1291301200 |SA2818001  |fnek v 152t Upper Thread Tension Assy, | I
2 112927021 SA3414001 [958 Tension Spring, M 2
3 12912043 SA4212001  |iHER G A0 Tension Plate Assy 1 1 1
4 12922020 SAB3TRO01 |&&T Cap 1 1 I
5 12927010 SAZ614201  |9RHEL Thread Takeup Spring, L 1 | |
6 (1291300500 |SAZ615001 |SrifHfF Guide Assy, T/Takeup Spring 2 2 2
7 |12928035 SAZG19001  [HRH Spacer 1 1 I
8 12927011 SAZ623201  |FREER Thread Takeup Spring, R 1 | I
9 12903014 SAZ620001  |4ihEE Collar 1 1 1
10 [120908006  [sAZe21001  [fr Stopper Support 1 1 !
11 |Ne1013 021300106 |48 B3 Nut, IM3 1 1 I
12 [129515030  [SAZ626001  [HETMI. 5 Set screw, (cpiM3. 5 1 I I
13 [129S11008  |SA2624001 | 68 ke Spring guide set serew 1 1 I
14 |12912022 SAZB25001 | iR BEET Adujusting thumb 1 1 1
15 129515030  |SA2626001 [H4TM3. 5 Set screw, (cpIM3. 5 1 1 1
16 |12903015 SAL627001 {4 Collar 1 1 I
17 |120530044  |SAZ628001  [iEkagEF Tension nut 1 1 1
18 |12912044 SAZ2629001 | EE R 7 BT Stopper 1 1 1
19 [129517004  |061350616 |EE4TM3. 5X6 Screw, Flat M3, 5X6 1 1 1
20 112912084 SAZ824001  |sEfr e ERMD, 5 Nut, whirlstop M3. 5 1 I I
21 12912045 SAZ630001 | W4 Stopper 1 1 1
22 [129530026  [062350512  [IEETMI. 55 Screw, pan M3.5X5 1 1 1
23 |12913007 145446001 | e fi Disc, tension 4 4 1
4 |12913008 159805001 | Feek R4 Tension disc presser 2 2 2
25 112911008 S20681000 |1 99 Wacher 2 2 2
26 [120S30019  [S20682105 | e R} Tension nut 2 2 2
27 [12928036 144504001  |/hedliE by Thread guide disc 4 4 4
28 12927012 154560101 /322 A Pretension spring, A 2 2 2
29 1129830012  [155510001 |J2Rig i} Tension nut 2 2 2
30 |12913008 SAZ632001 |FhEhiR Tension releade plate 1 1 L
31 |S09019 012500536  |IEIMS %5 Set screw, socket (ft)M5X5 1 1 |
32 112927014 SIR2T4001  |FLERFIE Treleadw spring 1 1 1
33 |129S30023  [SAZ633001 |EH@4TM3. 5 Shoulder screw, M3. 5 2 2 2
34 |12926011 SA4506001  [FAERHIL Tension release pin, L 1 1 L
35 |12026012 SA50T001 |2 2EHR Tension release pin, R 1 1 |
36 |12912046 SA2634001  |£EF I Thread guide, U:arm 1 1 I
37 |129517004  |061350616 [#EIM3. 56 Serew, Flat M3,5X6 2 2 2
38 |12912047 SAZ635001 (2R 5 Thread quantity adjust 1 1 1
39 (129830027 (062300616  [HEETMA X6 Screw, pan MAX6 1 1 I
41 [12912048 SAZB30001 [T D Thread guide, D:arm 1 1 1
42 [11623022 114941001 |k s Felt 1 1 1
40 [S04028 062500816  [IREIMG <8 Screw, pan M5 X8 2 2 2
43 [12913010 SAZBI6001 o [LESHa) Thread retainer 2 2 2
44 |s10019 012060636  [HETM6 X6 Set scerew, socket (1) M6 X6 2 2 2
45 12602011 SAZBATODT  |HhER4h |Bar, tension release 1 1 1
46 12912049 SAZ63R001 kS HIM Thread guide, M:arm 1 | 1
47 |129517002  |SAZ640001  [4REIMA X8 Screw, [lat M5x8 2 2 2
48 |12926010 SAZB13001 |8 S5 4 Tension Stud 1 1 I

32



L 4L E /Bobbin winder mechanism

Fs

P.

33



P. ZEZk3EE /Bobbin winder mechanism

= - | . ] . =, . =N
il i FHBH A4 FR Name of parts A8 Amt‘ : el
No | Part No. | Ref.Part No. oo3 |oo5 |ooF
1 1293100300 |SA1971101 b A AT Bobbin Winder Unit 1 1 1
2 [H05012 048040342 el il Retaining Ring, E4 1 1 1
3 [1290100500 [SA1975001 RSB A0 B-Winder Shaft Support Assy 1 1 1
1 12902012  |SA1978001 ek i Bobbin Winder Shaft | 1 |
5 |oo1oos 081009070 OF P9 0 Ring, P9 I 1 1
6 (12928022  [025060136 AR S6 Washer, Plain S6 I 1 1
7112935005  [SA1980001 4 Bobbin Winder Wheel 1 1 1
§  [s09019 012500536 $ETM5 X5 Set Screw, Socker (FT)Ma X5 2 2 2
9 [12922014  [S25789000 15 57 5 [l 29 Rubber Ring, 29 I 1 1
10 [1291000600 [SAT1981101 Hodde A 4HLE  |Bobbin Presser Cam Assy 1 1 1
11 ]12910007  |SA1982101 e Bobbin Presser Cam 1 1 1
2 112902013 SAL983001 LI Bobbin Winder Arm Shaft | 1 1
13 [S09019 012500536 $BETME X 5 Set Screw, Socker (FT)M5 X5 1 1 1
14 [H05012 048040342 4l E4 Retaining Ring, E4 1 1 1
15 [12928022 025060136 SEHAE SH Washer, Plain S6 2 2 2
16 112904005  [SA1984001 M Bobbin Presser Arm I 1 1
17 [S05231 062401216 HETMA X 12 Screw, Pan M4 X 12 1 1 1
18 [12912050  [SA1985001 Halh ok Bobbin Presser 1 1 1
19 |129511007 |S23418002 $E5TM4 X5 Screw, MAX 5 1 1 |
200 112911009  |SA1988001 L Bobhin Support 1 1 1
21 |12912051  |SA1989001 TLEALH Bobhin Winder Lever I 1 1
22 12027014 [SA1990101 A Spring 1 1 1
23 |12927015  [SA1991001 g Bobbin Winder Base Spring 1 1 1
24 112922030 [SAZ2190001 O % H 0 Ring 1 1 1
25  |129511006 [SA1992101 ] e WEAT Bobbin Winder FiXed Serew 3 3 3
26 |12919001  |SA1360101 1171 Knife 1 1 1
27 1S04030 062500616 ETMA X6 Scerew, Pan M5 X6 | 1 1
28 1291301100 [SA1994101 LA e e L Bobbin Winder Tension Assy I 1 1
29 [12913007 145446002 Je L dit Dise, Tension 212 ]2
30 12927016 (100401022 Je £ i Tension Spring I 1 |
31 ]129830013  [S31032001 JEEG Mg i) Tension Nut I 1 1
32 |12928014  |S12441001 1Ll Washer 1 | 1
33 |S09019 012500536 #ETM5 X5 Set Serew, Socker (FT)M5% 5 1 1 1
34 12913014 IR Song Line hoard I 1 1
35 12913023 2 e B Folder spool 1 1 1




Q. PZkIEE /Thread trimmer mechanism

Lo
o] |



Q. VIZkH1 ¥ D4 /Thread trimmer mechanism D4

¥ B5 |Z2FH | mamow K Amt. -
'l’._: Part No. % &ﬁl){*% ﬁ‘ Name of parts oo3 |ooS |ooF %fi_'
11293030200 [SA2642001 | E72k i e Thread trimmer solenoid assy, | 1 |
2 112912307 SAZ643001 | bk el b ik e Thread trimmer solencoid bracket 1 1 1
3 |12908301 SA2644001 | HREEREL Thread trimming solenoid joint I I 1
41129520302 |SAZ645001 | EHEETMS Shoulder screw, Mo I I 1
5 |S09019 012500536 |4EETM5 <5 Set Screw, Socker (FT)M5X5 I 1 1
6 12912308 SAZ646001 | HLREELHT Solenoid lever I 1 1
7 |12901302 SAZT28001 | HEREREF SCHER Solenoid lever hracket I I 1
§ |S04024 062501016  |HEFIMA X 12 Screw, pan M5% 12 2 2 2
9 1129520203  |SAZG47001 | rfuREEkF e Sh Solenoid lever stud I 1 1
10 |S04038 DB2061016 |86 = 10 Screw, pan MG 10 2 s 2
11 |12912309 SAZG48001 |k Fastening hand | I 1
12 |So4033 062060816 JUEEIM6 X8 Screw, pan M6 X8 ! 1 1
13 |12926301 SAZES1001  |EEk 4 Thread trimming driving rod | I 1
14 (120811010 J148546001 |49 Plunge pin | 1 1
15 |12912310 SA2652101 | EERRIHL Connecting plate ! 1 1
16 |12928301 SAZRE0001 |4 Washer 1 I 1
17 ]12927303 SAG395001  |PLEE Spring | | 1
18 [|S04029 062501016 |4EIM5 < 12 Serew, pan M3X 12 I 1 1
19 12928302 116662003 |41 Washer ! | 1
20 (129520304  |SA2685001 |EHEgEIM4 Shoulder screw, M4 I I 1
21 |S04056 BRETMI. 5 K12 Serew, pan M3, 5% 12 I I 1
22 INO1016 021350106 |WEEIMI. 5 Nut M3.5 | 1 1
23 |12903307  |SA6392001 |Radkisst Roller L 1 1
24 1129520306 [SA6393001 |EESEH Roller I I 1
25 112912332 SAGIDA001 R ek Tension release lever | 1 1
26 |Wo1004 113431002 |41 Washer ,plain I 1 1
27 |W02001 028050246 |90 SR E2-5 Washer spring 2-5 | | 1
28 |NO1014 021500106 |/ Ems Nut 1 M5 1 1 1
29 12912312 SAZ657001 | EH R4 Knife main lever shaft hracket 1 1 1
30 12902302 SAZGARO0T | FF4 Knife main lever shaft I | 1
a1 |s10019 012060636 |45TH6 X 6 Screw, pan MG X6 2 2 2
32 [1290130300 [SA2659001 | EFFEF Knife main lever assy I 1 1
33 |12928023 148559100 |FR R4 Rubber cushion I 1 1
34 12027001 SOTROO001 |0 E Spring | | 1
35 |HO5008 048070342  |44BIES Retaining ring ,E8 I I 1
36 504031 062061616  JURFIM6 X 16 Screw, pan MG X 16 2 2 2
37 |12910301 SAZEG1001 | 0Lk 4 Thread trimming cam | 1 1
a8 [12028303 SA23TRO0T  |#F74. 8 Washer 4. 8 | 1 1
an |s08017 525236001 |4REIME X 10 Serew, pan MG > 10 | 4 1
40 |1293030400 Fe B B T T AL Joint assy | 1 1
41 [12905301 SA2663001  |EREREHLE R Ball joint assy R I I 1
42 |12805302 SAZBRS001  |ERESEAALITE L Ball joint assy L 1 1 1
43 |12903308 141331002 |E#E fush 2 2 2
44 [129530301  |SA266TO01  |EATIE Length adjusting rod I I 1
45 |No1012 021060306 |45 56 Nut M6 I I 1
46 [306516002  |SA26G8001 |7 el FEM6 Levorotation Nut M6 I 1 1
47 |129520307  [SAZGEOD01 | EXEEETME Shoulder screw, MG 2 2 2
48 [12912313 SA267T2001  |ENEEIEFT R Thread trimming connecting rod L I I 1
49 112912314 SAZETI001 | EmERIEFF L Thread trimming connecting rod R | 1 1
50 |S04028 062500816 |UEE] M58 Screw, pan M5 X8 2 2 2
51 12028018 025050236 | P EMS Washer, plain M3 2 2 2
52 |129520302  [SAZ645001 |BXERETMS Shoulder screw, M5 (M4) 2 2 2

36



Q. PZkIEE /Thread trimmer mechanism

60 % o8

37



Q. PJZEHL# D4 /Thread trimmer mechanism D4

e L =AY &

g} P:ft hJJo. = ﬁﬁ- eSS Name of parts jfl‘i?r:; T
53 [12919301 507526301 |2h 7] Movahle knife 2 2 2
54 [120513002  [148536001 |82ETSM4. 37 X 40 Screw, SMA, 374054, 2 4 4 1
a5 [12919002 507527001 |FlE T Fixed knife 2 2 2
56 [129520601 |14R539101 |ELdgE]Su2. 38 Stud screw SM2. 38 2 2 2
57 |12920305 SIBERTO00 |4H35557-14R Connector 5557-14R 1 1 1
58 [12930309 SA998001 | $Ei 2R 1 Ground wire assy I 1 1
59 |S04028 062500816 |82E] M5XS Screw, pan M5 X8 | 1 1
60 12011004 340400001 |£Rd Fastening hand 1 1 1
61 |1291231100 |SA8364001 | FhERFFEALF Tension release lever assy 2 2 2
62 |1291233200 |SAS365001 |RAeRFFE &1 Tension release lever set 1 1 1

38



Q2. YJZNL#) /Thread trimmer mechanism

39



Q2. Y] H# /Thread trimmer mechanism

Fel 9 ZFEMN T AT ¢ = Amt. o

No. | Part No. | Ref.Part < " Name of parts T loor it
1 1291510200 AR LAZH Slide plate, LA assy 1 1 1
2 1291510000 B AR 2H A Slide plate f assy 1 1 1
3 1291510400 HERRRZA AT Slide plate,R assy 1 ]1 1
4 12909200 T A Movable knife bracket 2 2 2
5 12919303 zhJ] Movable knife 2 2 2
6 [207S13007 € JJIRET Screw, pan M4 X5 2 |2 2
7 12927200 R g Bobbin thread holding spring | 2 2 2
8 12919200 E7] Fixed knife 2 2 2
9 12915206 EFHR (1/4)  Needle Needle plate 1 1 1
12915306 Bl (1/8) Needle Needle plate L1 |1
10 |12915117 FR Cover plate 1|11
11 1502003 BE4T M4 X5 Screw,pan M4 X 5 2 2 2

40



L& HD4/Thread wiper mechanism D4

S1.

29

41



S1. AL HLH

D4 /Thread wiper mechanism D4

Fes| 5 ZEHNT | som ik Amt.
No. | Part No. | Ref.Part No. s Name of parts oo3 |oos |ooF &k
1 [1293031700 |SAZ680001 IR L ek Al ) Thread wiper solenoid assy 1 1 I
2 12030009 | 148511001 ECIE LN Plunger 1 1 1
3 |HO5011 048090342 4 HEIE9 Retaining ring , E9 1 1 I
i 12022003 |S38426000 ¥ Hr Rubber cushion 1 1 1
4 |12030010  |S02664001 LI % Thread wiper switch 1 1 1
6 |12022004  [S02665000 SRS Terminal connector 1 1 1
7 |129530302  |S39048001 BT (B4R )5 )MA X 1 Serew, panis/p w) M4X 10 4 4 4
8 |129530027 062300616 WEETM3 X 6 Serew, pan M3 X6 2 2 2
9 [12912315 [140647101 LR [ 5 Cord holder I | 1
10 |S04035 062400616 BEETMA X 6 Screw, pan M4 X6 1 1 1
11 |12912316  [SA2732001 N Solenaid bracket 1 | 1
12 |12911302  [SA2696001 B o5 Salenaid cover 1 | 1
13 |S04010 060400516 BESTMA X 5. 5 Serew, pan MAX5.5 4 1 4
14 |S04028 062501016 HEETMS X 8 Serew, pan M3 X8 ) 2 2
15 |120511010 [148346001 i) Pin 1 1 1
16 |1291231700 [SA2682101 R EAT AL Solenaid link assy 1 1 1
17 |12912318  [SA2685001 AEAEEIR Driver 1 1 1
18 [12012023  [S07549101 ERESLE S Link 2 2 2
19 12926302  |S07550001 i Pin 1 1 I
20 112903304 |SA2504001 gl Set screw collar 1 1 I
21 509019 012500536 124TMA X 5 Screw, pan MaxX5 2 2 2
22 112912320  |SABT45001 5T R Stopper | 1 |
23 |so4028 062500816 WEFTMS X 8 Screw, pan M3 X8 2 2 2
24 |12928018 (025050236 e ] Plain washer 5 u ; 2
25 12004006 S07352101 EEEa ) Thread wiper supporter 2 2 2
26 [120513003 062661212 BEATSMI, 18-44 X 12 |Screw, SM3. 18-44X 12 2 2 2
27 12927304 [SA2684001 P Spring I 1 1
28 |S04028 062501016 BEETMS X 8 Screw, pan M5 X8 2 2 2
29 112912321  |S07553001 Pk ad Thread wiper 2 2 2
30 129511005 [S07424001 BEETSHE, 18-44 X4 [Set screw, SM3. 18-44X 4 2 2 2

42



S2. 1823 ED4/Quick reverse mechanism

43



S2. {3483 E /Quick reverse mechanism D4

Fe| &% = 3 1= 20 : Akt Amt,
No. | Part No. | Ref.Part No. 2? il 1_l_2ﬁ; Name of Pt ood |oos al %ﬂ-"
1 1291232200 |SA3072001 J i WL R AL RQuick reverse solenoid assy 1 | 1
2 112930311  [154729001 Pt Solenoid core 1 1 I
3 |H05005 154730001 PHEELS Retaining ring ,E15 1 1 |
4 [12022001  [154731000 ol i Rubber cushion I I I
5 12912323  |SA2535101 FfL IR Solenoid base 1 1 l
6 [129830016 [062500812 B (48 [ M X100 Serew, pan M5 X 10 3 3 3
7 504038 062061016 HEETME X 10 Screw, pan M6 10 2 2 2
8 [12926303  [SA2992001 Y Pin 1 1 1
9 |H03003 048060142 $1[85. 6 Retaining ring , 5.6 | 1 1
10 12928018 153138001 6.5 Washer, plain 6.5 1 1 1
11 [1291233000 [SA2536001 AT [Solenoid lever assy 1 1 I
12 |12904308  |SA2540001 B il Reverse crank | 1 |
13 |s10021 016061031 EEET MBX 10 |Screw, pan MBX 10 2 2 2
1412926303 |SA2992001 R Pin 1 1 1
15 |S10019 012060636 BEFTM6 X 6 Screw, pan M6X6 2 2 2
16 [12903305  [SA2539001 E{LBE AT Solenoid lever shaft 1 1 1
17 |S05078 018062032 HEETME X 20 Screw, pan M6 20 | 1 I
18 12928002 149095009 4 Washer 1 | |
19 |11203001 153132000 (ElE R T |0i] tube | 1 I

1



ik 5224 FF %D4/Motor and dafety switch mechanism D4

T1.

45



Tl. HiA5 %4 kD4/Motor and safety switch mechanism D4

2r 1 1) - - =R
5| #5 25 LA A4 T Name of parts At iﬁmt' Bk

No. | Part No. | Ref.Part No. oo3 |oo5 ooF
I |1293031600 [SA1385001 I A Micro switch assy 1 | |
2 |12927306  |S38744101 R Switch plate spring 1 1 1
3 112912328  [SAZGRE0O01 T 3k s Switch base 1 1 1
4 |S05092 062020806 SATM2 X8 Serew, pan M2 X8 2] 2] 2
50 |12912315  [140647101 24 [ 5 2 Cord holder 1 1 1
6 504035 062400616 $RETM4 X 6 Screw, pan M4 X6 1 1 1
7 1804040 062401216 SEETMA X 12 Screw, pan M4 X 12 1 1 1
8 [Wol001 026040236 T35 [ 4 Washer, plain 4 1 1 1
9 |12903306  [154514001 & Bush 1 1 1
10 [NOLOOL 021400106 75 F EEEMA Nut M4 1 | 1
11 301023 SA4040001 T Pulley 1 1 1
12 12930413 g 2k Fourcore connector plugs | 1 |
13 112930414 XA Jacket 1 1 1
14 112912333 [SA2712001 HL 2 [f i g Cord holder HENE
15 504033 062060812 SETME X 8 Serew, pan M6 X8 1 1 1
16 |12928022  |025060136 F- 48 [ES6 Washer, plain S6 1 1 1
17 12912317 SAZBRTO01 e Cord holder 1 1 1
18 [S04028 062500816 SAETM5 X8 Serew, pan M5 X8 2] 2] 2
19 |12933005 {a] i HL L T TOM-4-60-220 lfohsing | 1 1

1293300400 ELUR AL (BEETa i, 360 )| Powermax 1 1 1

20 [S04032 $A2354001 SATME X 14 Serew, pan M3 X 14 5| 5| 5
21 [Wo2001 028050246 il HE RS Washer, spring 5 51 5] 5
22 IW01004 026050136 AL S Washer, plain 5 ) 5 5
23 [S04060 SA3025001 SETMA X 10 Screw, pan M4X 10 3] 3] 3
24 |W02002 gL A Washer, spring 3] 3] 3
25 |WO1001 A Washer, plain 3 3 3

46



B4 TF 23 BD4/Quick reverse switch mechanism D4

U.

47



U. {81457 635 ED4/Quick reverse switch mechanism D4

Fe|l 5 SENS ik Amt.
No. | Part No. | Ref.Part No. bR Name of parts oo3 |ooS |ooF # 1k
| 1293031900 {ElEEHI CHFLEDE) 12V |Reverse actuator assy 1 | 1 |584200/58720D (%)
1293032000 [FISEH9E CHLEDET) 12V |Reverse actuator assy 1 | 1 [58450D/58750D (41)
1293032100 laEH % CHFLEDET) 5V |Reverse actuator assy 1 1 1 |58420D/58720D (fifl)
1293032200 a5 (HFLEDET ) 5V |Reverse actuator assy 1 | 1 |538450D/58750D (fifl)
2 S04030 SAZ2689100 BEETME X 6 Screw, pan M5 X6 2 2 2
3 12912326 SA2689101 e Stopper 1 1 1
1 504030 062500616 IHETMA X 6 Screw, pan M3 X6 1 1 |
5 |12912327 SAL388101 ®k Stopper 1 4 4
6 504030 062500616 PEETME X 6 Serew, pan M3 X6 1 1 1

48



Wl. Bz EHES GEWLF1) /Auto lifter components (optional)

49



Wi. EHRIEMEE GEMM1) /Auto lifter components (optional)

No. | Part No. | Ref.Part No. FHLLE AR Alneiak garts oo3 |ooS |ooF ik
1 301252 fii i i Back cover board 1 i 1
2 112912402 LR S 4 Solenoid hracket 1 1 1
3 |12912403 Htt Pull lever 1 1 1
1 12904401 (LK) Rear cover 1 1 1
5 |129520401 BL3ET6. 3-6. 5 Shoulder scrw 6.3-6.5 | 1 |
6 29520001 %576, 3-3. 2 Shoulder scrw 6.3-3.2 1 1 1
7 1293040100 HhIEIR Bk 4L F |P-foot lifter solenoid 1 1 1
8 301251 i, i 2k Solenoid cover | 1 1
9 |S04038 BEETME X 10 Screw, pan M6 10 2 2 2
10 12928018 SEALEEMG Washer M5 1 1 1
11 |W02004 AL ) M6 Washer, spring M6 2 2 2
12 12922401 H4EFIE18. 5 Rubber cap 18.5 1 | I
13 |S04032 BEETME X 14 Screw, pan MaX 14 1 ] 1
14 [No1012 2 BEMG Nut M6 2 2 2

50



W2. HohgEMZEE GEMA2) /Auto lifter mechanism (optional)




W2. HahfaEI GEWITLE2) /Auto lifter components (optional)

-'-: H l;‘ _je . fH- ¥ B A
i; Pii ;{0_ = ﬁf—f— S 44 R Name of parts FJ?E?“}LF
1123002000 B ahdh AL (R FMagnetic plug asm(ne pull rod) | 1 1
1 [112816013 PEL PN Nut 2 2 2
2 [Wolozi " Washer 2 2 2
5 11123002000 [ EhA He B o B 8k 441 1F [ Magnetic plug asm. 1 1 1
4 |11226007 EH Bk o B Magnetic plugpin 1 I 1
5 |nosoo0a 14 E-ring 2 2 2
6 |11203003 HEEE Sleeve 1 1 1
7 [11zo1007 P A 2k Magnetic plug pin tie-in 1 1 1
g [s05038 U8 4T Screw 1 1 1
g |11204005 FL B B i A Magnetic crank 1 1 1
10 |s050143 5] Screw 1 1 1
11 |Hoso1t el E-ring I 1 1
12 |11202003 &l e B4 Automated presser foot shaft 1 1 1
13 |11228003 TN Washer 1 1 1
14 |11222016 il 0il seal 1 1 1
15 |11203002 515 Sleeve 1 1 1
16 [11211006 s He B ot Wiper cover 1 1 1
17 |s04022 gt 1) Screw 2 2 2
18 |112516012 3R NEEE Nut 2 2 2
19 |11228001 SORBE G RIBET R [Washer 2 2 2
op [112511015 R S TR AR AT Screw 2 2 2
a1 |11212037 EnR U Pull rod bracket 1 1 1
22 [11228002 Hi kA Pull red hracket washer 1 1 1
23 |112511014 P A S T Screw 1 1 1
24 [112816011 £ Nut 1 | 1
a5 |114516005 ERR - Ah Nut 1 1 1
26 |11204004 SRR G Crank 1 1 1
a7 |112820008 Fr Rl Screw 1 1 1
98 |S05013 Hz A EE [ 2 BT Screw 1 1 1
29 |112520009 LT ET Screw I ! 1
a0 |HOB013 {HilE6 E-ring 1 1 1
a1 [12912405 [ B T Bl G T Pull rod 1 1 1 It
au 301078 I T Slide plate 1 1 1 53




5

»7d>15 $XWR OLIWHU FRPSRQHQWYV

53




W3. P B 15 % 1% B /Auto lifter components

FE] 5 T 2505 | zpuun Name of part B Amt. it
No. | Part No.[ Ref.Part ame ot parts o3 | oos [ooF
1 12901314 5B Side plate 1|1 1
2 1201512005 FEL A [ 0 Screw 4 (4|4
3 12912210 A SO 4 Right bracket 1 1 1
4 12912200 HL T A2 S0 2 Left bracket R R
5  [s04028 25T M5X8 Screw, Pan M5X8 3 |3 [3
6 1293040200 P B 36 e I E T ek 4 A Solenoid asm. 1 1 1
7 113516004 1E2LWE R Flange nuts 21212
8 129530050 A Link pin L] 1]l
9 12912095 6 G AT Lifting lever link 1 1 1
10 [Notor1 RIS Nut M8 1|1 1
11 12912090 IR 5 S Knee lifting cross rod 1 1 1
12 |12912600 I THAT Knee lifting connecting 1 1 1
13 S04091 B2ET M5 X 22 Screw, pan M5X 22 4 4 4

54



{4 /Accessories

Z.

{ For "-[J13(1" Semi dry type >

< HH RS, BT-030

—rrsy

11: MF-30331 For "-LIJ13 ~

AF-CI05 1 For "-ICI5 * |

)

A F-00F { For "-[CIF

o

—
—

;

~

|
|
(

5

1




M1 /Accessories

o =N =N Y]

J,:]. s ?ﬁjﬁﬁ T A 44 FR Name of parts K fa\mt'_ &E
= | Part No. = ood |ood |ooF

1 30131029 122991001 | bad i dE e 4% Accessory Bag 1 1 1

2 |1o131004 142443001 |82 7] () Screwhriver, 1, 9% 52 1 1 1

3 [10131003 118837001 [#522 7] () Screwlriver, 3. 4 X 70 1 1 1

4 |20731047 SI1TTT4001 |88 7] () SerewDriver, 4. 7X 250 1 1 1

5 [30131006 100887001  [4RF Bmm~ 10mmn ) Wrench 1 1 1

6 (20131046 142002001 |A7S fri F2 He X agonal Wrench, 2 1 1 i

7 |30131010 154125001 |AAfHIFES He X agonal Wrench, 2.5 1 1 1

8 30131012 142721001 | A A5 fiRTF4 He X agonal Wrench, 3 1 1 1

9 [20131056 149570001 [N A HRF6 He X agonal Wrench, 5 1 1 1

11 [11617002 107415014 [HLEFDP X5 (£14) Newdle ,DPX5 4

11 |1o117002 107415022 |HLEFDP XS (421D Needle ,DPX5 4

12 |11618001 S01928151  |Hith Bobbin 2 2 2 |58420/58450
12 [11818001 SOTT41001  |Hiads Bobbin 2 2 2 |58720/58750
13 |1ottio1l 100477009 |14 30 FE Head Rest 1 1 1

14 |20131087 $55663001 |ihEE 0il Tank Assy 1 1 1

15 |40131017 144226001 |BHcR 8 Head Cover 1 1 1

16 |12911014 145573000  |BSFE4R FHI0F Knee Lifter Complying Bar 1 1 1

17 [40931025 F (Ymm~ 1 1mm) Wrench 1 1 1

18 [12901011 SAZ692101 | 0il Pan 1 1 1

19 [11636007 149578000 | M dd 445 Bush 1 1 1

20 (12902019 SAZEB2001  |HEREE4h Knee Lifter Shaft 1 1 1

21 |12912087 SAZ590001  |FEEES 4l Knee Lilter 1 1 1

22 (101512002  [S25344001 | eM6 lolt, MG 1 1 1

23 [417510003  |S25475101 |#BEIME X 19 Set Screw, M6 19 2 2 2

24 |No1012 021060306 |75 fH82 Efve Nut, 3M6 2 2 2

25 |11627011 S15889001 | & {7 50 8 Twist Spring 1 1 1

26 [Ho5010 146293001 |[44EEE10 Retaining Ring, E10 1 1 1

27 [12912088 153230101 | &l 1 Drain 1 1 1

28 |S01031 S23418002  |HREIM4 XS5 Screw, MdX 5 2 2 2

30 |1011203100 [143882001 |HLLEEHhA 1 Head Hinge 2 2 2

a1 10122060 143910009 | FL3k ety e Rubber Cushion 2 2 2

32 |12922017 SA1962001 | SkiERRG REA Head Cushion 2 2 2

a3 |12922018 SAL963001 |k EERG RE 4R Head Cushion 2 2 2

34 (101530010 (109714000  |ML3 e 2 HEE] Nail 4 4 4

a5 112931501 SA2693001 |3 BREL( Grease Unit 1 1 1 |H+0O30,For O30
36 |12931502 SAZ695001 | BRIEA D Grease Nozzle 1 1 1 |AIFO30, Fer O30
37 [12911010 SA2TER101 | 24 Bt Belt Cover, L 1 1 1

38 [301082 SAZTE9001 | HEAf &ED Belt Cover,D 1 1 1

39 [301083 SAZTTOI01 | ey 8t 42 Belt Cover Bracket 1 1 1

40 12911013 SAT263001 | EDEL Belt Cover D Lid, L 1 1 1

41 [s04028 062500816 |#REIMG <8 Screw, Pan M5 X8 4 4 4

42 [s04028 062500816  [#HEIME X8 Screw, Pan M5%8 2 2 2

43 |101530014 100666002 |4k ACERETME, 520 (|Wood Screw, Round M5, 520 2 2 2

44 |WO1004 025750132 |FERRES5. 56 Washer, Plain S5, 56 2 2 2

45 [11631008 114486002 |#haEE 0i ler 1 1 1

46 11631008 114483002  |ihadl it Oiler Assy 1 1 1

47 |1160101000 [S38300001  |BI S L4411 Knee Lifter Assy 1 1 1

o6



44 /Accessories

Z.

\Iuallil./.m
_;_ _
g |

02 |
of | _
i
®5 | |
g | © |
Q| & < >
e ! B y |
25 ﬁ__
B N
£i
v 2
2
R
g 35F_
lggo
_uuﬂm
\ s a.n._
& -
& Eox ]
L' Y S
,,.._.. _uun__
\ acg
| e e |
A _MHN_
= |
f N

\ AN |

,/ __.__,/__
AN
J

—

|
|
\

15




7. B4fE/Accessories

Fe| e | %45 T 42 H : it Amt. il
No. | Part No. | Ref.Part No. i = Name of parts ood |oasS |ooF E
18 |12912417  |14603912] PR FF L Knee Lifter Bracket 1 I 1
49 101512003  [100463021 PR FEFE LB ST Knee Lifter Bracket. Screw 1 I 1
50 |129512002 [S35820021 HEL 2 E M6 Serew, Pan M6 1 I 1
51 [12912414  [S38278001 HAEFT Knee Lifter Bar 1 I 1
52 12912415  [$34756021 AR Knee Lifter Plate | I 1
53 |12912416  [114967021 ATk knee Lifter Plate Stopper 1 I 1
54 101512004 |110087021 PZETMG Screw, Pan M6 1 I 1
55 |10122024  [S31885001 A0 B A A Knee lifter plate cover 1 1 1
56 11293100400 (507558309 EEIUfF 3DRTHF  [Cotton Stand Assy, 3DRTHF 1 I 1
57T [12930306  |SA4313001 Hh g Ground Wire 1 I 1 |HF030, For O30
58 |S04028 062500816 IRETMS X 8 Serew Pan M5 X8 1 I 1 |HT0O30, For O30

o8



AL FAF B4 /Gauge parts list (58420/58720)

B frR BHiR BT | AT EH
Needle : Presser
Needle Ol Needle Feed Dog Feed Dog Boot
i D L ‘ i N
gauge (mm) Assemly Plate oo Qo) Assembly
1/8(3.2) 1293401100
5/32(4.0) 1293401200
3/16(4.8) 1293402600
1/4(6. 4) 11634001 | 12915004 12914001 | 1291600200
3/8(9.5) 1293400100
5/16(7.9) 1293401400
7/16(11. 1) 1293401600
1/2(12.7) 1293401700
5/8(15.9) 1293401800
7/8(22.2) 1293403200
1(25.4) 1293401900
1-1/4(31. 8) 1293402000
1-13/16 (46) 1293400500
1-1/2(38. 1) 1293402100
1-5/8 (41. 3) 1293402900
1-7/8 (47. 6) 1293403000

A H A B 43 /Gauge parts list (58450/58750)

o | SR e | ey | ey | W
Needle Hegul Needle Feed Do Feed Do EEaseer
Clamp 3 : 8 Fg Foot

gauge (mm) Assemly Plate (-0agdas) (-0O005) Assenbly
1/8(3.2) 1293403300

5/32(4.0) 1293402200

3/16 (4. 8) 1293402700
1/4(6. 4) ii;gjggégkﬁ 12915004 12914001 1291600200
3/8(9. 5) 1293400200

5/16(7.9) 1293400400

7/16(11. 1) 1293403500

1/2(12.7) 1293403600

5/8(15.9) 1293403700

7/8(22.2) 1293402800
1(25. 4) 1293403800

1-1/4(31. 8) 1293403900

1-13/16 (46) 1293404000

1-1/2(38. 1) 1293404100

1-5/8 (41. 3) 1293404200

1-7/8 (47. 6) 1293404300




AL HZEF IR /Gauge parts 1ist (58420D)

b i B RAF | AT R
, eedle : i Presser
Needle Gl Needle Feed Dog Feed Dog oot
gauge (mm) Al Plate (-0O00ds3) (-0O0O5) Prmpher i
1/8(3. 2) 1293404400
5/32 (4. 0) 1293404500
3/16 (4. 8) 1293402600
1/4(6. 4) 11634001 | 1291530100 | 12914301 | 12914314 | 1291632500
3/8(9.5) 1293404700
5/16(7.9) 1293404800
7/16(11. 1) 1293404900
1/2(12. 7) 1293405000
5/8(15.9) 1293405100
7/8(22.2) 1293405200
1(25. 4) 1293405300
1-1/4(31. 8) 1293405400
BT HE AR /Gauge parts 1ist (58720D)
b ik BHR EHF | R H
Needle ) . Presser
Needle Cle Needle Feed Dog Feed Dog Food
gauge (mm) Al Plate (-0003) (-0O005) o
Assemly Assembly
1/8(3.2) 1293404400
5/32 (4. 0) 1293404500
3/16 (4. 8) 1293404600
1/4(6.4) 11634001 [ 1291530100 [ 12914301 [ 12914314 [ 1291632500
3/8(9.5) 1293404700
5/16(7.9) 1293404800
7/16(11. 1) 1293404900
1/2(12. 7) 1293405000
5/8(15.9) 1293405100

AT B 43R /Gauge parts 1ist (58450D/58750D)

" !E_-l..'! 2 3 " v v J.‘;_ £
eem | B we | s | amr | EW
Needle Clam Needle Feed Dog Feed Dog P Lt
gauge (mm) B Plate (-0003) (-0O05) e
Assemly Assembly
1/8(3.2) 1293405500
5/32(4.0) 1293405600
3/16(4.8) 1293405700
. 117340021 i ] . ’ " a1, 0q1par
1/4(6. 4) 11734003R 1291530100 12914301 12914314 1291632500
3/8(9. 5) 1293405800
5/16(7.9) 1293405900
7/16(11.1) 1293406000
1/2(12.7) 1293406100
5/8(15.9) 1293406200
7/8(22.2) 1293406300
1(25.4) 1293406400
1-1/4(31. 8) 1293406500

60



P AR EIC Y QB/T1574-2005
St.mdard code of the products: QB/T1574-2005

AT ] ]

JACK SEWING MACHINE
HTTP://WWW.CHINAJACK.COM |

NP 45 HMNAR /R 2ol

JACK SEWING MACHINE CO.,LTD.

@ /AEHbhk(Address of Company):

BMTHIENGMEI15S

No. 15 Rd Airport South, Jiaojiang District Taizhou City, Zhejiang, P.R.C
® ) % % B (Domestic Trade Department) :

Fi%(TEL): 0086-576-88177788 88177789

£ H(FAX): 0086-576-88177758
® [E & (International Trade Department):

HBiZ(TEL): 00B6-576-88177782 88177774

fEH(FAX): 0086-576-88177787

® F{+# (Spare Part Department):
HiE(TEL): 0086-576-88177798 88177785
fEH(FAX): 00B6-576-8B177775

® % #5055 A iE(Artersale Service TEL): 4008876858
http://www.chinajack.com
@ FHOHEX, SFSFED, LR

You will be not informed if the file has been revised. Please set sample as standard.

® ETHE




	JK-58420说明书封面 - 2016.1
	空白页
	JK-58420说明书(内页）-2014.12.15
	JK-58420说明书封面 - 2016.1
	空白页面

